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PUBLIC HEARING
BOARD OF HOUSING QUALITY APPEALS
CITY HALL McCLOSKEY CONFERENCE ROOM

May 20, 2015, 4:00 P.M.

ROLL CALL

REVIEW OFSUMMARY — April 15, 2015

CONSENT AGENDA

(1) : 13-TV-120 807 N. Lincoin Street, Jeremy Nation & Rebecca Swanson. Request
for an extension of time to complete repairs. Previously heard May 21, 2014.

(2) 14-TV-189 711 W. Kirkwood Avenue, Tom Gallagher. Request for an extension of
time to complete repairs. Previously heard May 21, 2014.

{3) 15-TV-02 508 N. Washington Street, Cheryl Underwood. Request for an
extension of time to complete repairs. Previously heard January 21, 2015 and
February 18, 2015.

(4) 15-TV-22 408 S. Mitchell Streef, Salman Alani. Request for an extension of time
to complete repairs. Previously heard February 18, 2015.

{5) 14-TV-49  3416-3418 S. Kennedy Drive, John Jacobs {Nextwave Apartment
Homes). Request for an extension of time to complete repairs. Previously heard
February 18, 2015.

(8) 15-TV-107 1016 E. Thornton Drive, Maureen Maple (Jamar Propetty
Management, Co.). Request for an extension of time to complete repairs.

(7) 15-TV-108 311 N. Clark Street, John D. Hayes. Request for an extension of time
to complete repairs.

(8 15-RV-109 440 E. 2" Street, H.A.N.D. {(John C. Simpson). Request for rescission
of a variance.

{9 - 15-TV-1 10 400 S. High Street, Janet Nichols. Request for an extension of time to
complete repairs.

(10} 15-TV-111 814 N. Qolitic Drive, Lynda Porter. Request for an extension of time to
complete repairs.

(11) 15-RV-112 407 E. 4" Street, H A.N.D. (Bryan Rentals, Inc.). Request for rescission
of a variance.

{12) 15-TV-113 728 E. Atwater Avenue, Richard Wells. Request for an extension of
time to complete repairs.

(13) 15-TV-114 909 S. Fess Avenue, Diana Houston. Request for an extension of time
to complete repairs.
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(14)

(15)

(16)

(17)

(18)

(19)

PETITIONS

(20)

15-TV-115 412 E. 2" Street, Islamic Center of Bloomington (Jamar Property
Management, Co.). Request for an extension of time to complete repairs.

15-TV-116 714 ' E. 2" Street, Fatih Akin (Bill Baus). Request for an extension of
time to complete repairs.

15-TV-117 104 W. Club House Road, DGTL Monastery (Lisa Farnsworth).
Request for an extension of time to complete repairs.

15-RV-118 416 N. Lincoln Street, H AN.D. (10-29, LLC}. Request for rescission of
a variance.

15-TV-119 416 N. Lincoin Street, 10-29, LLC (Jeff Brawley). Request for an
extension of time to complete repairs.

15-TV-120 821 W. 1*' Street, McKee Properties. Reguest for an extension of time
{o complete repairs.

14-AA-55 750 S. Walker Street #95, Robert & Nancy Shaw. Request for relief
from an administrative decision.

GENERAL DISCUSSION

PUBLIC COMMENT

ADJOURNMENT




B.H.Q.A. MEETING OF APRIL 15, 2015
SUMMARY

MEMBERS PRESENT. Meagen Binder, Nikki Gastineau, Susie Hamilton, Ryan Strauser

STAFF PRESENT: Michael Arnold, Daniel Bixler, John Hewett, Norman Mosier, Jo Stong, Matthew

Swinney, Dee Wills (HAND), Christopher Wheeler (Legal)

GUESTS: Peter Kinne (1016 S. Henderson Street), Miechele McCoy (750 S. Walker Street Unit

95), Myrtle Pietsch {2508 S. Bryan Street)

REVIEW CFSUMMARY
Hamiiton made a motion to approve the minutes for February 18, 2015 and March 18, 2015. Gallman
seconded. Motion passed, 4-0.

CONSENT AGENDA

116-118 S. Yancy Street, Magie Read, 15-TV-77. Request for an extension of time to complete
repairs. Staff recommendation to grant the request with an April 30, 2015 for repairs other than those
specific to Unit 118 and a May 15, 2015 deadline for interior repairs to Unit 118.

214 % 8. Maple Street, H A.N.D. (Terry Morgan), 15-RV-78. Request for rescission of a variance.
Staff recommendation to grant the rescission.

424 N. Lincoln Street, H.AN.D. (HP Allen, LLC), 15-RV-79. Request for rescission of a variance.
Staff recommendation o grant the rescission.

1315 8. Washington Street, HAN.D. {Andrea Love), 15-RV-80. Request for rescission of a
variance. Staff recommendation to grant the rescission.

1017 S. Rogers Street, H AN.D. (Roy J. Campbell), 15-RV-81. Request for rescission of a variance.
Staff recommendation to grant the rescission.

201 E. 2" Street, H.A.N.D. (Rhea Lawrence), 15-RV-82. Request for rescission of a variance. Staff
recommendation to grant the rescissicon.

1300°S. Walnut Street, H A.N.D, (James Gronquist), 15-RV-83. Request for rescission of a variance.
Staff recommendation to grant the rescission.

1204 N. Madison Street, Yadi Ziagehezarjeribi, 15-TV-84. Request for an extension of time to
complete repairs. Staff recommendation to grant the request with a June 15, 2015 deadline.

501 S. Rogers Street, H AN.D. (James Jackson}, 15-RV-85. Request for rescission of a variance.
Staff recommendation to grant the rescission.

303 E. 8" Street, HAN.D. {JDPHP Investment Group, LLC}, 15-RV-86. Request for rescission of a
variance. Staff recommendation to grant the rescission.

1213 N. Washington Street, H.AN.D. {Joseph Christine, LLC), 15-RV-87. Request for rescission of
a variance. Staff recommendation to grant the rescission.

901 W. 11" Street, Fiona Taggart (Zandro Pleimann), 15-TV-88. Request for an extension of time to
complete repairs. Staff recornmendation to grant the request with a July 10, 2015 deadline.

1100 S. Chaseway Court, Kenneth Toney (Action Property Management), 15-TV-89. Request for an
extension of time to complete repairs. Staff recommendation to grant the request with a May 15, 2015
for deck reEa]rs and painting on regular date of August 08, 2015.

704 W. 15" Street, Stephanie Benton (Action Property Management), 15-TV-80. Request for an
extension of time to complete repairs. Staff recommendation o grant the request with an October 16,
2015 deadline.

1213 S. Lincoln Street, Kevin Schick (Action Property Management}, 15-TV-91. Request for an
extension of time to complete repairs. Staff recommendation to grant the request with a May 15, 2015
deadline.

610 E. Atwater Avenue, H.AN.D. {Elkins Grandchildren's Trust), 15-RV-92. Request for rescission
of a variance. Staff recommendation to grant the rescission.

2508 S. Bryan Street, Myrtle Peitsch, 15-TV-93. Request for an extensicn of time to complete
repairs. Staff recommendation to grant the request with a June 15, 2015 deadline.

1514 E. Maxwell Lane, H A N.D. (Steven Dunphy), 15-RV-94, Request for rescission of a variance.
Staff recommendation to grant the rescission. :

401 E. 2™ Street, H.AN.D. {College Rentals, LLC), 15-RV-95. Request for rescission of a variance.
Staff recommendation to grant the rescission. :




VI

401 E. 2™ Street, College Rentals, LLC (Jeanne Walters Real Estate), 15-TV-96. Request for an
extension of time to complete repairs. Staff recommendation to grant the request with a June 15,
2015 deadline.

1614 W. Arlington Road, H. A N.D. (JMT, LLC), 15-RV-87. Request for rescission of a variance. Staff
recommendation to grant the rescission.

411 N. Lincoln Street, H A.N.D. (Bryan Rentals), 15-RV-98. Request for rescission of a variance.
Staff recommendation to grant the rescission.

1104 S. Washington Street, H.A N.D. (Highlands, LLC), 15-RV-99. Request for rescission of a -
variance. Staff recommendation to grant the rescission.

421 E. Cottage Grove Avenue, Stasny & Horn, IGP, 15-TV-100. Request for an extension of time to
complete repairs. Staff recommendation to grant the request with an October 09, 2015 deadline.
628 E. University Street, Baseline Properties, LLC (Vince Eads), 15-TV-101. Request for an
extension of time to complete repairs. Staff recommendation to grant the request with a June 01,
2015 deadline.

1022-1024 W. 7" Street, PT&A Property, LLC, 15-TV-102. Request for an extension of time to
complete repairs. Staff recommendation to grant the request with a July 30, 2015 deadline.

1016 S. Henderson Street, Peter W. Kinne, 15-TV-103. Request for an extension of time to
complete repairs. Staff recommendation to grant the request with an August 01, 2015 deadline.
326 W. Kenwood Drive, H.A.N.D. (Charles Belcher), 15-RV-104. Request for rescission of a
variance. Staff recommendation to grant the rescission.

521 8. Park Avenue, HAN.D. (John Simpson), 15-RV-105. Request for rescission of a variance.
Staff recommendation to grant the rescission.

1719 W. Arfington Road, H.AN.D. (Joseph Collison), 15-RV-106. Request for rescission of a
variance. Staff recommendation to grant the rescission. :

Approved,

PETITIONS

750 S. Walker Street, Unit 95, Robert & Nancy Shaw, 14-TV-175. The petitioner, HAN.D., was
present, as well as the tenant of the property, Miechele McCoy. This item was previously heard May
21, 2014. The petitioner requested a rescission of the rental exemption for the property. Staff
recommendation was to rescind the exemption-with an April 29, 2015 deadline to schedule a rental
inspection. Gallman made a motion to grant the request per staff recommendation. Hamilton
secohded. Motion passed, 4-0. Exemption rescinded.

GENERAL DISCUSSION
None.

PUBLIC COMMENT
None.

ADJOURNMENT

Gastineau made motion to adjourn. Strauser seconded. Motion unanimously passed. Meeting
adjourned at 4:21 PM.
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City of Bloomington
H.AN.D.

Meeting Date:
Petition Type:
Petition Numbei:
Address:
Petitioner:
Inspector:

Staff Report:
Statf recommendation
Conditions:

Compliance Deadline:

Attachments:

Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition for Extension of Time

May 20, 2015

An extension of time to complete repairs.
13-TV-120(old)

807 N. Lincoln St.

Jeremy Nation & Rebecca Swanson
Maria MeCormick |

This property has been granted previous extensions of time to complete
the sidewalk repairs noted in the Cycle Inspection Report from June 20,
2013, They are asking for 3™ extension as did not get the repairs
completed by the April 15, 2015 deadline that was extended at the
December 18, 2014 meeting. They are still working with the city to have
the street department complete this work, the Street Dept. expects to have
this work complete in the next 30 days.

: Grant the extension of time
All repairs must be completed and re-inspected no later than the
deadline stated below, or this case will be turned over to the City
of Bloomingion Legal Department for further action including the
possibility of fines.
July 1, 2015

Application of Appeal & Photo of sidewalk
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Ap pl:catjl*%n;g; Appealq{}?‘j

Board of Housing Quality Appeais
P.0. Box 100
" BloSmington, IN 47402
' 812-349-3420
hand@bloominglon.in.gov

Property Address: ﬁé ?’ M, /—'f‘f\pd[a\. Jr
Pefitioner's Name: _ 0;%7 Mt & Dibesec Stotnsn

Address: 2?}5 /U 24»\4& Z.f i
City: Bfoom\jh. state: /A Zip Code: __ 4 74

AY
 Phone Number: P12-33}- Z.L'Dl{ Email Address:

aff‘em.i nchnfbe‘hd e
Property Owner's Nams: \\)(f‘u.\ Ddfﬁm cg @LL:U/C S e

Address: S Ciuny

City: ' State: ___ ZjpCode:

Phone Number: Email Address:

Occupants: __Tryig & el Brws

The following condifions must be found in each case in order for the Board to consider the request
1. That the exceplion is consistent with the intent and purpose Df‘rhe housing code and promotes
public heaith, safety and general welfare.

2. That the value of the area about the property o which the exception is to apply WIII not be adversaly

affected.

Please circle the pefition type that you are requesting:

An extension of time to complete repairs (Petition type TV)

B) A modification or exception 1o the Residential Rental Unit and Lodging Establishment
Inspection Program  {Petition type V)

C) Relief from an adminisirative decision {Petition type AA)

D} Rescind avariance (Pefition type RV)

REMINDER: A $20 filing fee must be submitted OFFICE USE ONLY
with this application before the property can be

placed on the meeting agenda. - Petition Number /3*7_%[%&)

) (0L”D B\_l.jltd.é‘%s)..
SEE REVERSE



Ple@ise provide details regarding your request below; you may atiach any exhibits or additional comments
as you deem necessary and pertinent fo your request. Be specific as to what you are requesting, the
reason or justification for your request; the amount of time needed to bring the properiy info compliancs,
and any-modifications andfor alterations you are suggestsng

ﬂ\t C—lf‘q‘ bd'l'\‘ !31'_ Aﬂhv’ .5 flck-a(d('_l,é HOJ"!C ’TLNS S‘gn\\-\f. éw‘r fu
Loy be Lﬂhp('.e'cfl b-c,\cm—r, }49.-‘ RL

wéf\a.\«d's La«- YIRS "1 Tﬁr Uéanf\r&\f&".

Signature {required}): @7 Xl/\

Name {please prinf): : ;é:'f&' Imu{ Mé T dn Date: Hojo- (s

You may attend the mesting. if you attend, pleasa note thaf all pefitioners presenting a matter fo the Board
shall be limited fo no more than five minutes to present their case and arguments. Addifional fime can be
granted if deemed appropriate by the Board. Please note that if your property s listed on the consent
agenda it is more likely than not that your property wii not be individually discussed during the Board's
meeting.









il
?ﬂw

Cify of Bloomington
H.AN.D.
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition for Extension of Time
Meeting Date: May 20, 2015
Petition Type: An extension of time to complete repairs.

Petition Number: 14-TV-189

Address: 711 W. Kirkwood

Petitioner: Tom Gallagher

Inspector: John Hewett

Staff Report: December 3, 2013 Cycle Inspection

February 21, 2014  Reinspection, issued temporary permit
November 18,2014 Received appeal.
December 17, 2014 Received an extension of time for the painting.

The petitioner is pursuing a fagade grant from the Bloomington Urban Enterprise
Association. The BUEA does not allow fagade grants on residential properties at
this time. Staff of the Economic and Sustainable Development department is
preparing an amendment to the BUEA rules for their review and vote. According
to Jason Carnes, of the Economic and Sustainable Development Department, this
is not on any agenda and no decision has been made. The petitioner has requested
until September 1, 2015

Staff recommendation: Grant the request.

Conditions: All repairs must be completed and re-inspected no later than the
deadline stated below or this case will be turned over to the City of
Bloomington Legal Department for further action including the
possibility of fines.

Compliance Deadline: September 1, 2015

Attachments: Petitioner’s letter.
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Applicafion for Appeal ~ )/Cf
To The
Board of Heusing Quality Appeals
P.O. Box 100

Bloomington, IN 47402
812-349-3420 _
hand@bloomingfon.in.gov

Property Address: 17/ w J[ [@\4 (U Do w
Petitioner's Name: ____| O WA G o ifa,a\ lm@_,w

Address: )0y N, G0 LG Aw, ‘

City? \ AN State: [ N le Code: “F "? L, 441

Phone Number: 42 &7 9 ~52£7. Email Address: «l—%ﬁ/{ (aﬁ hsz e g %H-( L Cont

Pfoperty Owner*s-Name: _ Y YV =
-Addre_ss: | | |
City: i State: Zip Code:
Phone Number: ’ Email A—ddfess:
Occupants:

The following conditions must be found in each case in order for the Board {o consider the request:
-1.  That the exception is consistent with ihe intent and purpose of the housing code and promotes
pubiic health, safety and general welfare.

2. That the valus of the area about the property to which the exception is to apply wi | not be adversely
affected. :

Please circle the peiition type that you are requesting:

extension of time to complete repairs (Petition type TV)

B) A modification or exceplion to the Residential Rental Unit and Lodging Establishment
Inspection Program  (Petition type V)

C) Relief from an administrative decision {Petition type AA)

D)} Rescind a variance {Petition fype RV)

REMINDER: A $20 filing fee must be submitted ' OFFICE USE ONLY
with this application before the property can be

placed on the meeting agenda. : Petition Number /C//[/%{,/W :

SEE REVERSE



Please provide detalls regarding your request below; you may attach any exhibits or additional comments
as you deemn necessary and perfinent to your request. Be specific as to whatf you are requesting, the
reason or justification for your request; the amount of fime needed to bring the property infe compliance,
and any modifications and/or alferations you are suggesting. ‘ :

-Q'cf,;g,»,oé% EX#@MC}W\:A Py/4

2/9)10 é)fh O / Z0 (S

NSee.  Ja Sow C a vngs
JIN! fconom #ngﬁ(%—&,\\.v\-%grf
—@Q/V€ /OA;?M" o .
S alh Bosiress Pelgtion
tor Cuxrher Qyestions

Signature (required)

Name (pieasapﬁnt)_: /ﬂ)—ﬂ/\ 6&/{(@\,?’7%'53?/‘ Date: 4‘/{9 // 6

You may attend the meeting. If you atiend, please note that all petitioners presenting a matter to the Board
shall be limited to no more than five minutes 1o present their case and argurnents. Additional time can be
grapted if deermed appropriate by the Board. Please note that if your property is listed on the consent
‘agenda it is more likely than not that your property will not be individually discussed during the Beard’s
meeting.



Meeting Date:

Petition Type:

Petition Number:

Address:
Petitioner:
Inspector:

Staff Report:

City of Bloomington, Indiana
H.A.N.D.

BOARD OF HOUSING QUALITY APPEALS
'Staff Report: Petition For Extension of Time

May 20, 2015
Extension of Time
15-TV-02(old)

508 N. Washington St.
Cheryl Underwéod
Maria McCormick

On January 13, 2012, HAND conducted a Cycle Inspection which, among other
things noted that the exterior of the building needed to be scraped and painted and
the owner was given one year to comply. Owner was told four times prior to the
deadline that the exterior needed to be scraped and painted: First, on August 13,
2012, in a Remaining Violations Notice; Second, on August 15, 2012, in a letter
to Cheryl Underwood explaining the Remaining Violations Notice; Third, on
October 16, 2015, in a phone call from Ms. Underwood’s office to Ms. Lisa
Abbott; Fourth, on October 17, 2012, in a letter to Cheryl Underwood.

In spite of these numerous reminders the owner failed and refused to scrape and
paint the exterior of the building within the required one year time deadline,

After the deadline passed, HAND sent additional notices to the owner indicating

that the exterior of the building still needed to be scraped and painted including
the following:

September 10, 2013: HAND sent a reminder that the exterior needs to be

scraped and painted.

December 18, 2013: HAND sent a reminder that the exterior needs to be
scraped and painted.

July 18, 2014: HAND sent a reminder that the exterior needs to be
scraped and painted.

On October 28, 2014, City Legal directed a letter to owner explaining that the
house needed to be scraped and painted no later than November 20, 2014,
otherwise the City of Bloomington would initiate legal action.



On November 21, 2014, Owner filed a Petition for Extension of time to complete
repairs with this Board. Staff recommended an extension and the Board saw fit to
extend the deadline for compliance to May 31, 2015.

On April 16, 2015, Owner filed a second Petition for Extension of time to
complete repairs.

The owner has had over three years to complete this project. No scraping or

painting has been petformed at all to the exterior of the home since the first
notification back on January 13, 2012,

Staff
Recommendation:  Deny the Extension.

Conditions: None

Attachments: Application for Appeal
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WA 16 2.
Application for Appeal
To The BY:..
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
P.O. Box 100
Bloomington, IN 47402
812-349-3420

NOTE: A $20 filing fes must accompany this application. The property will nof be placed on tHﬁ meating
agenda until the filing fae is received.

Property Address: 563 N. Waémngtan Strast

Petitionar's Name: Rob McCrea Attorney for Cheryl Underwood
Address: 118 Sonth Walnut Streef

Clty: Bloomington  State:lndiana  Zip Code: 47402-1310

Phone Number: 812,336.4840 Email Address: robsmecreaiigmail com
Propery QOwner’s Name: Cheryl R. Undeswood

Address: 828 N, Walnut Strest, Suite A {owners business address), The address of the property
relevart to this appeal is 598 N. Washington Street, Bloomington, Indlana.

City: Bloomingtorr  Statedindiana  Zip Gode: 47404
Phens Number: B12.334.0094 Email Address: cunderwoodbackupfigmall.com

Occupants: 9
The following conditions must ba found In each caee in order for the Board to consider the request:
1. That the exception is consistent with the intent and purpase of the housing tode and promotes
public health, safety and general welfare.
% That the value of the area about the properly 1o which the exception is to apply wiff net be adversely
affected.

Please check the petition fype that you are requesting:

B4 An extension of time to complete repairs (Fetition type TV)

[ A modification or exception to the Residential Rental Unit and Lodging Establishment
Inspection Program  (Petition typa V)

] Relief from an administrative decision {Petiion type AA)

[ Rescind a variance (Pefition type RV}

QFFICE USE ONLY

| Pstition Numbar }§ ”T\/’ 02 ((j@ ?DUS“JESS)

AL
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K ARR 16 265,
Application for Appeal
. Ta The , B e
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
P.Q. Box 100
Bloomington, IN 47402
812-349-3420
hand@bloomingtorn.in.gov

NOTE: A $20 filing fee must sccompany this application. The property will not he placed on tﬁe meeting
agenda until the filing fee is received.

Proparty Address; 508 N. Washington Street
Patitioner’s M_am a: Rob McCrea Attornay for Cheryl Underwood
- Addreas: 118 Sath Walnst Street
Cltjf: Bloomington  Statedindiana  Zip Code: 47402-1310
Phone Number: $12.336,4840 Ermall Address: robsmecreagigmail.com
Property Gwner’s Nama: Cheryl R Underwood

Address; B25 N, Walnut Strest, Suite A {ownars business address). The address of the pmperty
relevant to this appeal Is 508 N. Washington Street, Bioomington, Indlana.

City: Bloomington  Statedndiama  Zip Code: 47404
Phane Number: 812.334.0094 Email Address: cunderwoodbackup@gmall.com

Ocpupants: 9

The following conditions must ba found In each casa in order for the Board to consider the requess:
1. Thatthe exception is consistent with the intent and purpose of the housing code and promotes
public health, safety and general welfare.
% That the value of the arss about the properly to which the exception s lo apply will not be adversaly
affectod.

Please check the petition fype that you are requesting:

An extension of time to completa repsairs {Petition type TV)

[ A modification or exception to the Residential Rental Unit and Lodging Establishment
Inspection Program  (Petition type V)

[ Relief frem an sdministretive deciston (Retition type AA)

[ ] Rescind & variance (Pefition type RY)

QFFICE LISE ONLY

Patition Number }5 l\/ g2 (0@ ?Dug;ﬂtiS)







City of Bloomington

HAND.
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition for Extension of Time
Meeting Date: May 20, 2015
Petition Type: An extension of time to complete repairs,

Petition Number: 15-TV-22

Address: 408 S. Mitchell Street

Petitioner: Salman Alani

Inspector: Jo Stong '

Staff Report: December 8, 2014: Received complaint

December 10, 2014: Conducted complaint inspection

December 12, 2014: Mailed report '

December 19, 2014: Received appeal

February 18, 2015 BHQA Granted extension of time unti] March 4, 2015
to complete repairs

March 4, 2015: Conducted reinspection. Basement work not complete.

March 27, 2015: Received appeal.

A complaint inspection regarding mold was conducted at this property in December
~ 2015. The petitioner 1s requesting a second éxtension of time to complete repairs which were not
finished with the deadline of the first extension of time.

Staff recommendation: Grant the extension of time

Conditions: All repairs must be completed and re-ingpected no later than the
deadline stated below, or this case will be turned over to the City
of Bloomington Legal Department for further action including the
possibility of fines.

Compliance Deadline: May 26, 2015

Attachments: Remaining Violations Report, appeal
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Appl[catlon for App%—ﬁ?} ©EHWE
To The 77 f“)

Board of Housing Quality Appeals
P.O. Box 100 _
Bloomington, IN 47402
812-343-3420
hand@bloomington.n.qgov

Property Address: Lﬁﬁ /‘? g // /(( M/j
Petitioner’s Name: g /4(, M A A/ ﬁ/ a i

Address: gl f,L’)«/,J» M £ fsz La }bhp/ét\ \\ i~

city: T syt !ﬁ?ﬁéistate LI Zip Code: _Lgﬂ:él/*

Phone Number: &2 - 323 %2//3 Email Address: ﬂ/dmé) fﬁc/mm fcfa
Property Owner's Name: _5 A V] A A7 ;ﬁrL a i

Address: L 711 Mt"ac(c:c,u]ﬂ f"cz&{‘f \ £

city: Bl oayz/,f,;,«yﬂm State:_ ( /V  Zip Code: LET LFO(

Phone Number: %f;l 327 2143 Email Address: 72 /ﬁ fie /{, })Cf,amiec{{ |
Occupants: f<Je / <l v

The following conditions must be found in each case in order for the Board to consider the request:
1. That the exception is consistent with the intent and purpose of the housing code and promotes
public health, safety and general welfare,

2. Thatthe vaiue of the area about the property fo which the exzeptaon is to apply WIII not be ad\rerse!y
affecied.

Please circle the petifion fype that you are requesting:

n extension of fime to complete repairs {Petition type TV) 1 ie‘é 5>

B} A modsﬁcabon or exception to the Residential Rental Unit and Lodglng Establishment
Inspection Program (Petitlon type V)

C} Relief from an administrative decision (Pefition fype AA)

) Rescind a variance (Pefition type RV}

REMINDER: A 320 filing fee must be submitied ’ OFFICE USE ONLY

with this application before the property can be )

placed on the meeling agenda. . + | Petition Number [Ej T\/ 22_ (g@ . .
Buyweds )

SEE REVERSE



- Please provide details regarding your request below; yous may atfach any exhibits or additional comments
as you deem necessary and perfinent fo your requesi. Be specific as to what you are requesting, the
reason or justification for your request; the amount of fime needed ie bring the property into compliancs,
and any-modificafions and/or alterations you are suggesting.

D [A)aaéffdr/pf/uwr ~ cmjdj& 1l

(Z/quufdcf(/ /74 d// /( KOM/P!M‘("Q
. 7{5,711,, W )Hé_s?;‘(/§

. ,
Signaﬁxre (required}: S/QOMJ/&W

. Name (please print): ga*{} L/M/;LK/ )4' (;4 /{/{i Date: S — 27— 2ol

You may aftend the meeting. [ you aitend, please note that all pefificners presenting a matter io the Board
shali be limited to no mors than five minutes to present their case and arguments. Additionzl time can be
granted if deemed appropriate by the Beard. Pleasé note that if your property is listed on the consent

- agenda it is more likely than not ihat your property will not be individually discussed during the Board's
meeting.



408 S. Mitchell Street
Remaining Complaint Violations ta

March 24, 2014
=

Page 1

 City of Bloomington
Housing and Neighborhood Development

Remaining Complaint Violations Report

Property was reinspected on March 4, 2015
‘ 3612

OWNERS

Alani, Salman H.
424 8. Meadowbrook Ave,
Bloomington, IN 47401

Prop. Location: 408 8 Miichell ST
Number of Units/Structures: 1/1
Units/Bedrooms/Max # of Occupants: 1/3/3

Date Inspected: 12/10/2014 Inspector: Jo Stong

Primary Heat Source: Gas Foundation Type: Basement

Property Zoning: RC Attic Access: No

Number of Stories: 1 Accessory Structure: None
REINSPECTION REQUIRED

The following items are the result of a complaint inspection conducted on December 10, 2014,
This report is your final notice from the Housing and Neighborhood Development Office that this
rental property continues to be in violation of the Residential Rental Unit and Lodging
Establishment Inspection Program of Rloomington. The deadline for the remaining violations is
April 1, 2015,

If you have made all of the repairs on this report, contact our office immediately to schedule
the required re-inspection.

Failure to make repairs or to schedule the required re-inspection will result in this matter
being referred to the City Legal Department. Legal action may be initiated against you under
Section 16.10.030 of the Bloomingten Municipal Code.

It is your responsibility to contact the Housing and Neighborhood Development Office to schedule
the required re-inspection. Our mailing address and telephone number are listed below.

401 N. Morton Street : Aty Hall . Rental Inspections: (812) 349-3420
Bloomington, IN 47404 Neighborhood Divigion: (812) 349-3421
Fax: (812) 349-3582 www.bloomineton.in.cov Housing Division: 812) 349-3401




408 5. Mitchell Street
Remaining Complaint Viclations
March 24, 2014
Page 2
INTERIOR:
BASEMENT
- Ensure that the dryer is vented properly to the exterior. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Remove all mold on walls. BMC 16.04.060(a)

This is the end of this report.
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City of Bloomington
H.AN.D.
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition for Extension of Time
Meeting Date: May 20, 2015
Petition Type: An extension of time o complete repairs.
Petition Number: 15-TV-49 (old business)
Address: 3416-3418 S. Kennedy Dr.
Petitioner: Suzanne Peperak
Inspector: Dee Wills
Staff Report: August 6, 2014 Completed Cycle Inspection
January 02, 2015 Completed Reinspection
January 22, 2015 Received 1st Application for Appeal
March 30, 2015 Received 2nd Application for Appeal (old business)
The petitioner is requesting an extension of time for completing the
installation of the interior sliding glass door. The door was ordered
) on March 24, 2015 and will not arrive until April 14 —21, 2015, The
petitioner needs more time to.allow for the delivery and the installat:on.
Staff recommendation: Grant the extension
Conditions: All repairs must be completed and re-inspected no later than the

Compliance Deadline:

Afttachments:

deadline stated below, or this case will be turned over to the City
of Bloomington Legal Department for further action including the
possibility of fines.

May 30, 2015

Application for Appeal, Remaining Violation, Contractors
Estimate



*

P.O.Box100  TTteea |
Bloomington, IN 47402 e
§12-349-3420
hand@bloomington.in.gov

NOTE: A $20 filing fee must accompany this application. The property wili not be placed on the meeting
agenda until the filing fee is received. '

Properiy Address: 3418 S. Kennedy Drive, Bioomington, IN 47481

Péﬁtioner’s Narnie: Suzanne Peperak as agent for .Nextwa\re Apartment Homes

Address: 3755 E, 82™ Street, Suite 300

City: Indianapolis  Stafe:iN Zip Code: AGZ244

Phone Number: 317-845-4171 ext. 2438 Email Address: suzanne@barrettandstokely.com
Property Owner's Name: Willow Court LLC; Nextwave Management Group LLG

Address: 505 N. Walnut Strest

City: Bloomingfon  Sfate:lN Zip Code: 47404

Phone Number: 812-339-0798 Email Address: manager@nextwaveapts.com

Occupants: #3418 3 cccupants

The following conditions must be found in each case in order for the Board to consider the request:
1. That the exception is consisient with the intent and purpose of the housing code and promaotes
public health, safety and general welfare.
2 Tiat the value of the area about the property to which the exception Is fo apply witi not be adversely
affacted.

Please check the petition type that you are requesting:

An extension of time to compilete repairs (Pefition type TV)

7] A modification or exception to the Residential Renta! Unit and Ledging Establishmant
inspection Program  (Petition type V)

T Relief from an administrative decisfon (Pefition type AA)

[J Rescind a variance (Petiion type RV}

Application for Appeal by s v
To The - &) 30 2(]”‘
Board of Housing Quality Appeals By V12

OFFICE USE ONLY

Peition Number [4-TV- 499 oo E.,.uswxsss)




SEE REVERSE

Please provide details regarding your request below; you may attach any exhibits or additional comments
as you deem necessary and pertinent to your request. Be specific as to what you are requesting, the
reason or justification for your request, the amount of time needed o bring the property Info compliance,
and any modifications and/or alterations you are suggesting. ‘

Unit #3418 has had a replacement patio door ordered by VMintegrated as the contractor for Nextwave.
This door was ordered on March 24, 2015 but s a custom size door and Is estimated to arrive between
April 14 -21. It willbe En§ta!led within 5 days of arrival. We are requesting an extention until April 30, 2015

to complete this item. Pi a‘Fe see B%Ed page with order information.
Signature (required}kll-/:« @fa U{; {fv @ j/u fj d{ Ay ?éé’a\j'f @K.Wf W QUR*\WAL- F O{,ffff c.

/o
{
Name (please print): Suzaitfie Peperak Date: March 27,2015

You may atiend the meeting, [f you etiend, please note that all petitioners presenting a maiter to the Beard
shall be limited to no more than five minutes to present their case and arguments, Additional ime can be
granted if deemed appropriate by the Board. Please note that if your property is listed on the consent
agenda it is more likely than not that your property will not be individually discussed during the Board's
meeiing.




City of Bloormnﬂton
Housing and Nelghborheod Development

WY 9 (3 _
V Remaining Violations Report
5192

OWNERS

Jacobs, John
505 N Walnut Street
Bloomington, IN 47404

Nextwave Apartment Homes
505 N. Walnut St.
Bloomington, IN 47404

Prop. Location: 3418 S Kennedy DR, 3416 S Kennedy DR
Number of Units/Structures: 2/1 .
Units/Bedrooms/Max # of Occupants. 2/3/5
Date Inspected: 08/06/2014 Inspectors: Dee Wills

" Primary Heat Source: Electric Foundation Type: Slab
Property Zoning: RM Attic Access: Yes
MNumber of Stories: 1 Accessory Structure: None

REINSPECTION REQUIRED

This report is your final notice from the Housing and Neighborhood Development Office that this
rental property continues to be in violation of the Residential Rental Unit and Lodgmg
Establishment Inspection Program of Bloomington.

If you have made all of the repairs on this report, contact our office immediately to schedule the
required re~inspection.

Failure to make repairs or to schedule the required re-inspection will result in this matter being
referred to the City Legal Department. Legal action may be initiated against you under BMC
16.10.040

A .
401 N. Morton Streel oo Ch 1 : Rental Inspections: (812) 349-3426
Bloomington, IN 47404 Neighborhood Division: (812) 348-3421
Fax: (§12) 349.3582 - www.bloomington.in.sov Housing Division: (812) 349-3401




It is your responsibility to contact the Housing and Neighborhood Development Office to schedule
the required re-inspection. Our mailing address and telephone number are listed below:,

Unit # 3418

Kitchen (16-5 x 9-1)
Repair/replace the damaged sliding glass door. BMC 16.04.060(a)

EXTERIOR

All sidewalks, walkways, stairs, driveways, parking spaces and similar areas shall be kept
in a proper state of repair, and maintained free from hazardous conditions. For sidewalks in
the public right of way, contact the City of Bloomington Engineering Departiment at 349-

- 3417 to apply for the required permit. The fee will be waived but the permit must be
obtained prior to work in the public right of way. Properly repair the sidewalk to be flush
and prevent possible accidents. BMC 16.04.040(c)

QOther requirements

When issued, a copy of the new Rental Occupancy Permit shall be posted as required by BMC 16.12.080
(b): All rental units shall be required to have a current occupancy permit displayed in an accessible location

inside the unit. The permit shall contain the name of the owner or his agent and the expiration date of the
permit. BMC 16.12.080 (b) '

This is the end of this report.
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City of Bloomington

H.AND.

‘ Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition for Extension of Time

Meeting Date: May 20, 2015

Petition Type: An extension of time to coniplete repairs.

Petition Number: 15-TV-107

Address: 1016 E. Thornton

Petitioner: James Eiermann

Inspector: - Dee Wills

Staff Report: December 16, 2014 Completed Cycle Inspection

March 20, 2015 Received Application for Appeal

Petitioner is requesting an extension of time for the tree removal
violation. He is still awaiting approval from the owner for the proposed
bid. -

Staff recommendation: Grant the extension of time.

Conditions: All repairs must be completéd and re-inspected no later than the
deadline stated below, or this case will be turned over to the City
of Bloomington Legal Department for further action including the
possibility of fines. -

Compliance Deadline: July 20, 2015

Attachments: Application for Appeal, Cycle Report



Application for Ap peal
To The

Property Address: __ 1012 E Thornton
Petitioner’s Name: JAMos Cieemen
Address: 2y = A W”@d
city: _ N ‘\\\’\GYC{\ State:___ N Zip Code: 4 JH0
Phone Number: 12330~ XLo3) Emait Address: ‘\(?\YY\(W?Y(’\pﬁf,ﬂCS@\{CJf\C{) (.

Properfy Owner's Name: tueeen \}\&D\{ - : |
Address: QQQO\ I8 \V\uﬂ){\ ﬁ\\d

City: F&Q‘J\_ \\“\\1@\3\\0{{1 ) State ' EN Zip Code: M

Phone Number:” - Email Address:

Occupants: ?\@Hi\f{\\\ \ﬁ\}(j {ize fl

The folfowing conditions must be found in each case in order for the Board to consider the request:
1. That the exception is consistent with the inteni and purpose of the housing code and prornoies
public health, safety and general welfare.

2. That the vaiue of the area about the property to which the exception is 1o apply wni not be adversely
affected,

Please cirele the petition type that you are requesting:
@ An extension of ime to complate repairs (Petition type TV)

B) A modification or exception io the Residential Rental Unit and Lodging Establishment
Inspection Program  (Pefition type V) '

C) Relief from an administrative decision (Petition fype AR)

D} Rescind a variance (Pefition type RV)

REMINDER: A $20 filing fee must be submitted : OFFICE USE ONLY
with this application before the property can be : '
placed on the meeting agenda. : . Petittion Nurnber [ (; - T\f/-—' /U ?

SEE REVERSE

________
------------

Board of Housing Quality Appeafs
P.0. Box 100
Bloomington, IN 47402
§12-349-3420 .
hand@bloomington.in.gov



Please provide detalls regarding your request below; you may affach any exhibits or additional comments
as you deem necessary and pertinent fo your request. Be specific as 1o what you are requesting, the
reason or justification for your request; the amount of fime needed to bring the property info compliance,
and any-modifications and/or alterations you are suggesting. :

Needhey_qn teniion 6 e ee Yexooidl.
waning e denie o opeoit oid. |

.o L. ;7 ; ‘
Signature {required): (){ {Li\f{\m C X 037 f{;f’/f‘ AN ‘ '

Name {please print): Aatey Ewevmen™  pae 3 fzo |15

You may attend the meeting. If you attend, please note that all petitioners presenting & matter fo the Board
shall be limited to no.more than five minules to present thelr case and arguments. Additional time can be
granted if deemed appropriate by the Board. Pleass note that if your property is listed on the consent
-agenda it is more likely than not that your property will not be individually discussed during the Board's

meeting.



City oi‘ Bloommgton
m% Q. 8% Housing and Neighborhood Development

RENTAL PERMIT INFORMATION

Maple, Maureen
2220 Kensington Bivd.
Fort Wayne, IN. 46805

Property Location: 1016 E. Thornton Dr

Please find enclosed the Cycle Inspection Report which detail recommendations and
violations found during the recent inspection of your rental property. You have sixty (60}
days from the date of this letter to correct the violations listed on the report.

_ Once violations have been corrected, it is you E‘eSponSIbllity fo call the Housing and

Neighborhood Development office byﬂA 10_8 to schedule a re-<inspection.
You have the right to appeal any violation to the Bqa_rd of Housing Quality Appeals. An
appeal form can be found at www.bloomington.in.gov/hand. If you do not have access
to the internet, you may contact HAND at 812-349-3420 and a form will be provided.

This report is issued in accordance with BMC 16.10.020(a) and 16.10.040(a} of the
Residential Rental Unit and Lodging Establishment Inspection Program. Residential
Rental Occupancy Permits will not be issued until all interior and exterior violations have
been corrected, and all fees have been paid. Please be advised that non-compliance by
the deadlines listed in this letter can limit the permit period to a maximum of three (3)
years. A copy of the Notice of Fees can be found at www.bloomington.in.gov/hand. If
you do not have access to the internet, you may contact HAND at 349-3420 and a form
will be provided.

If your address has changed since your last inspection, please submit a new
registration form to the HAND Department. You can find the registration form
online at the website listed above. If you do not have internet access, you may
contact HAND at 812-349-3420 and a form will be mailed.

If you have any gquestions regarding the permit process, pteaée call weekdays betwean
8:00 a.m. and 5:00 p.m,, at (812) 349-3420.

Sincerely,
Housing and Neighborhood Development Department
Enclosures: Inspection Report

Xc: Jamar Property Mgmt. Co.

401 N. Morton Street

Rental Inspections: (312) 349-3420

Bloomington, IN 47404 | o Neighborhiood Division: (§12) 349-3421

P A e



City of Bk}ommoton
Housing and N elghborhqod Development

Cycle Report
3834

OWNERS

Maple, Maureen
2220 Kensington Blvd
Fort Wayne, IN 46805

AGENT

Jamar Property Mgmt. Co.
P.O. Box 7812 ‘
Bloomington, YN 47407

Prop. Location: 1016 E Thornton DR
Number of Units/Structures: 1/1
* Units/Bedrooms/Max # of Occupants: 1/2/3

Date Inspected: 12/16/2014 Inspectors: Dee Wills

Primary Heat Source: Gas . Foundation Type: Crawl Space
Property Zoning: RS : - Attic Access: No

Number of Stories: 1 - Accessory Structure: Shed

Monroe County Assessor’s records indicate this structure was built in 1935.
There are no minimum requirements for emergency-egress at the time of construction.

INTERIOR
Enclosed Front Porch
Repair the eniry door to be weather tight. No gaps shall be visible around the edges. BMC
16.04.060(a)

Properly repair floor. (Floor is sagging. Gaps between flooring and wall) This includes but
is not limited to replacing or repairing damaged or deteriorated floor covering, decking and
structural members. BMC 16.04.060(a) :

401 N. Morton Street : Rental Inspections: (81i) 349-3420
' BIoom;ngton, N 47404 ' ) Nelghborhood D]VlSl(m (812) 3493421

cm D m s e x
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Living Room (12 x 10)
No violafions noted.

East Hallway
Replace the missing protective cover for the light fixture. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Tnstall a smoke detector in an approved location. If wall mounted, it shall be located
between 4 and 12 inches from the ceiling. If ceiling mounted, it shall be located at least 4
inches from the wall. IC 22-11-18-3.5

Furnace / Water Heater/ Laundry Closet
Properly remove the insulation from around the flue collar and leave enough exposed area
so that it may function as intended. BMC 16.04.060(b)

Thoroughly clean and service the furnace, inspect and test shut off valves for proper operation,
Documentation from a professional HVAC contractor for this service is acceptable and encouraged.
Servicing shall include a test for carbon monoxide. Acceptable levels of carbon monoxide are as
follows:

Desired level: 0 parts per million (ppn)
Acceptable level in a living space: % ppm

Maximum concentration for flue products: 50 ppm

BMC 16.01.060(f) and 16.04.060 (c)

West Hallway
Replace the missing protective cover for the light fixture. BMC 16.04.060(c)

South Bedroom (11-4 x 8-11) ,
Scrape and paint the interior of the window jambs. BMC 16.04.060(f)

Existing Egress Window Measurements:
Height: 21.50 inches
Width: 27 inches
Sill Height: 22.50 inches
Openable Area: 4.03 sq, ft.

Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no viclation of the
emergency egress requirements.

Bathroom _
Seal edge of floor covering adjacent to bathtub. BMC 16.04.060(a)

North Bedroom (11-6 x 11-1)
Properly repair the west window to be openable, to lock securely using its own hardware,
and to be weather tight. BMC 16.04.060(b)




Scrape and paint the interior of the window jambs. BMC 16.04.060(f)

Bxisting Egress Window Measurements:
Height: 25.50 inches
Width: 26.25 inches
Sill Height: 24.25 inches
Openable Area: 4.64 sq. ft.

Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no viclation of the
emergency egress requirements.

Kitchen (measure at reinspection)
Properly ground the electrical receptacle adjacent to the refrigerator. If the receptacle is on
an ungrounded system, it is acceptable to install a 2-pole, ungrounded receptacle, or a GECI
receptacle. BMC16.04.020(a); 2009 IEC Article 406(D)(3)

- Properly replace the missing burner knob for the stove. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Repair the ceiling light fixture to function as intended. (L1ght casing 18 broken and has a
short) BMC 16.04.060(b)

Replace the missing protective cover for the ceiling light fixture. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Provide electrical power to the receptacles on the north wall so that it functions as intended.
BMC 16.04.060(c}

Properly install/wire (or replace) GFCI protected receptacle on the north wall adjacent to
sink, so that it functions as intended. BMC 16.04.060(b)

- EXTERIOR
Clean debris from the roof, gutters and downspouts. BMC 16.04.050(&) '

Remove and properly dispose of yard waste/brush pile from behind the shed. BMC
16.04.040(d)

All residential rental unit premises which contain trees shall maintain the trees in good
health so that they pose no danger to persons or property. Remove the dead tree on the
northeast corner of property. BMC 16.04.040(¢)

Scrape and paint exterior surfaces where paint is peeling or wood is exposed. BMC
16.04.050(e)
(the painting violation has a one-year deadline from the date of the cycle inspection)



Other requirements

When issued, a copy of the new Rental Occupancy Permit shall be posted as required by BMC 16.12.080
(b): All rental units shall be required to have a current occupancy permit displayed in an accessible location
inside the unit. The permit shall contain the name of the owner or his agent and the expiration date of the
permit. BMC 16.12.080 (b)

This is the end of this report.



City of Bloomington

H.AN.D.
' Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition for Extension of Time
Meeting Date: May 20, 2015
Petition Type: An extension of time to complete repairs.

Petition Number: 15-TV-168

Address: 311 N. Clark Street

Petitioner: John D. Hayes

Inspector: Jo Stong

Staff Report: December 15, 2014: Conducted cycle inspection

December 24, 2014: Mailed cycle report
March 23, 2015; Conducted reinspection
March 24, 2015: Received appeal

During a cycle inspection at the above property it was noted that the garage had a
wooden floor covered with crushed stone installed over a filled-in hole on the south half of the
garage. The plywood surface was failing. Additionally, Jack posts had been installed to support
the roof trusses and were resting on the joists and surfaces of the wood floor. The petitioner is
requesting an extension of time to repair the roof and the floor of the garage afier the current
lenants move out.

Staff recommendation: Grant the extension of time

Conditions: All repairs must be completed and re-inspected no later than the
deadline stated below, or this case will be turned over to the City
of Bloomington Legal Department for further action including the
possibility of fines.

- Compliance Deadline: June 20, 2015

Attachments: Cycle report, appeal, photos




- o——

g PN e 5 Ay

s . -

. ,{ﬂ? R e .! L
Application for Appegirﬁ oY ZUIJ. et
Jo The B i N
Board of Housing Quality Appeals B
P.O. Box 100
Bloomington, [N 47402
812-345-3420

hand@bloominqton.in.go\'!
Property Address: j /1 /\/ Clagi B /a e TTA- q Ve §
Pefitioner’s Name: J Aoy D /%Jw 25
Address: §52 %%nf?z// e
city: Dl o State; LN Zip Code: _ G Yo 3
Phone Numbe/r': §12- 3L -20-2¢ Email Address: e,aj inedcartein @j i |, o

Property Owner's Name: A E ' : !

Address:

City: : State: Zip Code:

Phone Number: _ Email Address:

Occupants:

The following conditions must be found in each case in order for the Board to consider the request:
1. That the excepfion is consistent with the infent and purpose Df the housing code and promotes
pLiblic healih, safety and general welfare.
. 2. Thatthe value of the area about the property fo which the exception is to applywni not be adversely
affected.

Please circle the pefifion fype that you are requesting:

N ‘
@An extension of time fo complete repairs (Petition type TV)

B) A modificafion or exception fo the Residential Rental Unit and Lodging Establishment
inspection Program (Pehﬁon type V)

C) Relief from an sdministrative decision (Pefifion type AA)

D) Rescind a variance (Pettion fype RV)

REMINDER: A 520 filing fee must be submitted ' OFFICEUSEONLY
with this application before the property can be ' - _
placed on the meeting agenda. : Pefition Number / f) - T\./ - /O 8

SEE REVERSE



Please provide details regarding your requesi: helow; you may attach any exhibits or addmonaf comments
as you deem necessary and pertinent fo your request. Be specific as to what you are reguesting, the
reason or jusiification for your request; the amount of fime needed fo bring the property into compliance,
and any-modifications and/or alterations you are suggest ng
L e hoe | M, Jortd
¢ Lcwf‘xaaf’xﬁ Ao ?cﬁ«m Y & 4;@1/47 2. IV ay, A0l
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Signatﬁre (requ‘ired): ‘ WME 7 B
Name (please print): _: /Jpjj A P Z‘AC’H‘/ i Date: 3 /2 ’ff /}5/‘

You may attend the meeting. if you attend, please note that qll petitioners presenting a matter fo the Board
shall be limited to no more than five minutes to present their case and argumems Additional time can be
granted if deemed appropriate by the Board, Pleasé note that if your property is listed on the consent
-agenda it is more likely than not that your property will not be individually discussed during the Board's
meeting.



311 N. Clark Street :
December 15, 2014 ;

| Page 1
City 0 Bloomington
Housing and Neighborhood Development
Cycle Inspection Report
156

OWNERS

Hayes, John D. & Stacy R.
8521 W. Hinds Road
Bloomington, IN 47403

Prop. Location: 311 N Clark ST
Number of Units/Structures: 1/1
Units/Bedrooms/Max # of Occupants: 1/2/3

Date Inspected: 12/15/2014 Inspector: Jo Stong

Primary Heat Source: Gag Foundation Type: Crawl Space
Property Zoning: RC Attic Access: No

Number of Stories: 1 Accessory Structure: Garage

Monroe County Assessor’s records indicate this structure was built in 1948,
There were no requirements for emergency egress at the time of construction.:

INTERIOR:

Note: Room dimensions are m the file and are not included in this report.

Living Room:

Install a smoke defector in an approved location. If wall mounted, it shall be located between 4 and
12 inches from the ceiling. If ceiling mounted, it shall be located at least 4 inches from the wall. IC
22-11-18-3.5

Hallwayv. Kitchen. Bathroom:
No violations noted.

Northwest Bedroom, Northeast Bedroom:
No violations noted.

Existing Egress Window Measurements for both sleeping rooms (double-hung; both sashes
removable):

401 N. Morton Street 5 Rental Inspections: (812) 349-3420
Bloomington, IN 47404 Neighborhood Division: (812) 349-3421
Fae+ (R17) 1403587 www_ hlanminstanin.ooav Homsine Nivisinn: (812 349.3401



311 N. Clark Street
December 13, 2014
. Page 2
Height: 49 Y4 inches
Width: 23 ' inches
Sill Height: 24 5 inches
Openable Area: 8.04 sq. ft.

Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of the
emergency egress requirements.

Crawlspace:

Thoroughly clean and service the furnace, and inspect and test shut-off valves for proper operation.
Documentation from a professional HVAC contractor for this service is acceptable and encouraged.
Servicing shall include a test for carbon monexide. Acceptable levels of carbon monoxide are as
follows:

Desired level: 0 parts per million (ppm)
Acceptable level in a living space: 9 ppm
Maximum concentration for flue products: SOppm  BMC 16.01.060(f) and 16.04.060 (c)

EXTERIOR:
Clean debris from the roof, gutters and downspouts. BMC 16.04.050(a)

Properly seal the hole and crack in the foundation wall on the east side. All foundation walls shall
be maintained plumb and free from open cracks and breaks and shall be kept in such condition so
as to prevent the entry of rodents and other pests. BMC 16.04.050(a) and BMC 16.04.060(a)

Garage: ,
The garage had a wooden floor covered with crushed stone installed over a filled-in hole on the

south half of the garage. The (plywood) surface was failing at the time of inspection. Additionally,
jack posts had been installed to support the trusses and were resting on the joists and surface of the
wood floor. Remove the wooden flooring and install an approved floor, and properly support the
trusses. BMC 16.04.050(a), (b)

OTHER REQUIREMENTS;

When issued, a copy of the new Rental Occupancy Permit shall be posted as required by BMC
16.03.030(d): All rental units shall be required to have a current occupancy permit displayed in an
accessible location inside the unit. The permit shall contain the name of the owner or his agent and
the expiration date of the permit. BMC 16.03.030(d}

Thank you for your cooperation in the Residential Rental Occupancy Permit Program,

This is the end of this report.
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City of Bloomington
H.AN.D.

Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition to Rescind Variance

Meeting Date: May 20, 2015
Petition Type: Rescind a variance

Petition Number: 15-RV-109

Address; 440 E. 2" Street

‘Petitioner: HAND

Inspector: Jo Stong

Staff Report: This property was previously granted a variance to the minimum

square footage requirements of the Property Maintenance Code. The Residential Rental
and Lodging Establishment Inspection Program does not include a minimum square
footage requirement and the Building Code in place at the time of construction (1920) did
not address minimum square footage; therefore we are asking the board to rescind this
variance,

Staff Recommendation: Rescind the variance.,
Conditions: None

Attachments: None
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City of Bloomington
H.AN.D. ‘
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition for Extension of Time
Meeting Date: May 20, 2015
Petition Type: An extension of time for repairs that are contingent on the insurance
claim.

Petition Number: 15-TV-110

Address; 400 S. High St.

Petitioner: Janet Nichols

Inspector: Matt Swinney

Staff Report: January 8, 2015 Completed Cycle Inspection

Owner has requested an extension of time for repairing the gutters. The start of the repairs are
contingent on the insurance company completing the claim,

Staff recommendation: Grant the request.

Conditions: All repairs must be completed and re-inspected no later than the
deadline stated below, or this case will be turmed over to the City
of Bloomington Legal Department for further action including the
possibility of fines.

Compliance Deadline: June 24, 2015

Attachments: Cycle Inspection, Remaining Viofations Report, BHQA Appeal, Petitioner’s Letter




Application for App
To The

Board of Housing Quality Appeais ;
P.O. Box 100 >’/’/

Bloomington, IN 47402
812-349-3420 _
hand@bloomingfon.in.gov

Property Address: ‘/ﬁ g5 H ey wwqu\
Petitioner's Name: . d o, F )&J T by (5
Address: /é/??g C Fosl £ bhinson Koo
city: /5 —r State: T zipcode S TS
" Phone Number: /24 72 Y47L Email Address: ansTs A /u/%Z @i gmla
Property ODwner's Name: pL&C— L / /k Cféo /)/} 4 utTﬁ f‘ C)
Address: L/ZSS = =) A /}, < c:m Ror '
City- ; /77’7’ Stafe: S/ ZipCode: YL /% 08

Phone Number: Emall Address: 701 Lk/ /Lu jﬁ@ﬂ oLy /'/ C &7
v

LA
,“:;
“‘*r’\

Oceupants: . 2

The following conditions must be found in each case in order for the Board to consider ithe request:
*1.  That the exception is consistent with the intent and purpose of the housing code and promotes
' public health, safety and general welfare.
2. That the value of the area about the property to which the exception is to apply wi il not be adversely
aifected.

Please cirele the petition type thatf you are requesting:

@‘i " An extension of iime to complete repairs (Petition type TV)

B) A medification or exception o the Residential Rentaj Unit and Lodging Establishment
Inspection Program  (Pétifion typa V)

C) Relief from an administrative decision (Petition type AA)

D) Rescind a vanance {Pefition type RV)

REMINDER: A $20 fiing fee must be submitied - OFFICE USE ONLY

with this application before the property can be _ '
placed on the meeting agenda. - Petition Numberjg -7V - /] 0

SEE REVERSE




Please provide details regarding your requést below; you may attach any exhibits or arddifional comments
as you deem necessary and pertinent fo your request. Be specific as o what you are requesting, ihe

reason or justification for your request; the amount of time needed o bring the property into compliance,

and any-modifications and/for alterations you are suggesting. .
‘L’—/"! SN (\1/@&‘ NV D Ce ot Sy

\7{““2 ' 05—1'71"‘:_—;/?}? ok {_(/‘ AI/EEJ 4@/} C’f@?/s

7 ' =
SOD MR B W] |
, :

~ 4 ¢
Signature {required): [ i . e

v

Name (please print}:fjra-&. o 7’“ 5. /\/)r([@/__g Date: %;/&L L//./_S_ﬁ\

You may attend the meeting. If you attend, please nofe that all petitioners presenting a maiter o the Board
shall be [imited fo no more than five minuies to present their case and arguments. Additional time can be
granted if deemed appropriate by the Board. Pleass nole that if your property is listed on the consent
-agenda it is more likely than not that your property will not be individually discussed during the Board's
meeling.



City of ngton

Housing and Neighborhood Development

Cycle Report

OWNERS

Nichols, Rachel
3419 Louisiana Street
San Diego, CA 92104

AGENT
Nichols, Wayne & Janet
4288 E. Robinson Road
Bloomington, IN 47408

Prop. Location: 400 S High ST |
Number of Units/Structures: 1/1
Units/Bedrooms/Max # of Occupants: 1/2/3

Date Inspected: 01/08/2015 Inspectors: Matt Swinney
Primary Heat Source: (as Foundation Type: Basement
Property Zoning: RC Attic Access: No

Number of Stories: 1 Accessory Structure: None

5927

Monroe County Assessor’s records indicate this stracture was built in 1899.
There were no requirements for emergency egress at the time of construction.

INTERIOR
Living Room (24-5 x 14-5)
Note: This room contains a fireplace which has been sealed.

Replace existing smoke detector with a new smoke detector. 1C 22-11-1 8-3.5

Northwest Bedroom (13-7 x 11-9)
No violations noted.
Existing Egress Window Measurements
Height: 24 inches
Width: 33 4 inches

401 N. Morton Street C‘tl Ha[[ .':‘:Zz ::

Bloomington, IN 47404

P R LT T NSRS Ny PR D O L

Rental Fnspections: (312) 349-3420
Neighborhood Division: (812) 349-3421
Hancina THuicians (RT2) 3403401




Sill Height: 27 inches
Openable Area: 5.58 sq. ft.

Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of the
emergency egress requirements.

Kitchen {(12-4 x 10-3) ‘
Replace non-functioning GFCI electrical receptacle with a GFCI-protected receptacle(s), per
Indiana Electric Code requirements. BMC 16.04.020 ‘

Install/replace batteries in smoke detectors so that they function as intended. IC 22-11-18-3.5

Hallwavy, Bathroom
‘No violations noted.

Southwest Bedroom (13-7 x 11-2)
No violations noted.
Existing Egress Window Measurements
Height: 24 inches
Width: 33 ¥ inches
Sill Height: 27 inches
Openable Area: 5.58 sq. ff.

Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of the
emergency egress requirements. '

Southeast Bedroom (14-4 x 11-1)
No violations noted. '
Existing Egress Window Measurements
Height: 26 inches
Width: 33 % inches
Sill Height: 27 inches
Openable Area: 6.04sq. ft.

Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of the
emergency egress requirements.

BASEMENT
Install/replace batteries in smoke detectors so that they function as intended. IC 22-11-18-3.5

EXTERIOR
Secure guttering to the structure on the back of the house. BMC 16.04.050(b)



OTHER REQUIREMENTS
Thoroughly clean and service the furnace, inspect and test shut off valves for proper operation.
Documentation from a professional HVAC contractor for this service is acceptable and encouraged.
Servicing shall include a test for carbon monoxide. Acceptable levels of carbon monoxide are as
follows: '

Desired level: 0 parts per million (ppm)
Acceptable level in a living space: 9 ppm

Maximum concentration for flue produets: 50 ppm

BMC 16.01.060(f) and 16.04.060 (c)

Required documentation

Complete the enclosed registration form. A street address is required for both owner and agent.
This form must be signed by the owner. This form must be submitted to the HAND office
within 60 days of the date of the inspection or a $25.00 fine will be levied. BMC 16.03.010(b)
and BMC 16.01.630(b)

Required documentation

A completed copy of the Tenants and Owners Rights and Responsibilities Summary must be
provided to this office or reviewed with the inspector within 60 days of the date of the inspection
or 2 $25.00 fine will be levied. BMC 16.03.060(c) and BMC 16.10.030(b)

Required documentation

The owner or his agent shall contact the tenant and arrange a joint inspection of the premises to
occur within ten days of the tenant’s occupancy of the rental unit. The owner or his agent and the
tenant shall at that time jointly complete an inventory and damage list, and this shall be signed by
all parties to the tenancy agreement. Duplicate copies of the inventory and damage list shall be
retained by all parties and shall be deemed a part of the tenancy agreement. A completed copy of
the Inventory & Damage List must be provided to the office or reviewed with the inspector
within 60 days of the date of the inspection or a $25.00 fine will be levied. BMC 16.03.050(¢)
and BMC 16.10.030(b)

When issued, a copy of the new Rental Occupancy Permit shall be posted as required by BMC
16.12.080 (b): All rental units shall be required to have a current occupancy permit displayed in an
accessible location inside the unit. The permit shall contain the name of the owner or his agent and
the expiration date of the permit. BMC 16.03.030(d) '

This is the end of this report.




City of Bloommgton
Housing and Neighborhood Development

Remaining Violations Report
5927

OWNERS
Nichols, Rachel

3419 Louisiana Street

San Diego, CA 92104 : -

AGENT

Nichols, Wayne & janet
4288 E. Robinson Road
Bloomington, IN 47408

Prop. Location: 400 S High ST
Number of Units/Structures: 1/1
Units/Bedrooms/Max # of Occupants: 1/3/3

Date Inspected: 01/08/2015 Inspectors: Matt Swinney
Primary Heat Source: Gas Foundation Type: Basement
Property Zoning: RC Attic Access: No

Number of Stories: 1 Accessory Structure: None

REINSPECTION REQUIRED

This report is your final notice from the Housing and Neighborhood Development Office that this
rental property continues to be in violation of the Residential Rental Unit and Lodging
Establishment Inspection Program of Bloomington.

Tf you have made all of the repairs on this report, contact our office immediately to schedule the
required re-inspection.

Failure to make repairs or to schedule the required re-inspection will result in this matter being
referred to the City Legal Department. Legal action may be initiated against you under BMC
16.10.040

401 N. Morton Street Reatal Inspections: (812) 349-3420

Bloomington, IN 47404 S Neighborhood Division: (812) 349-3421
Pt Bt ki S et Wnucing Divicinne R17) 3403401




Tt is your responsibility to contact the Housing and Neighborhood Development Office to schedule
the required re-inspection. Our mailing address and telephone number are listed below.

INTERIOR
Living Room (24-5 x 14-5)
Note: This room contains a fireplace which has been sealed.

Replace existing smoke detector with a new smoke detector. IC 22-11-18-3.5

Kitchen (12-4 x 10-3}
Replace non-functioning GFCI electrical receptacle with a GFCl-protected receptacle(s), per
Indiana Flectric Code requirements. BMC 16.04.060(b)

Install/replace batteries in smoke detectors so that they function as intended. IC 22-11-18-3.5

BASEMENT
Install/replace batteries in smoke detectors so that they function as intended. IC 22-11-18-3.5

EXTERIOR
Secure guttering to the structure on the back of the house. BMC 16.04.050(b)

Required documentation

Complete the enclosed registration form. A street address is required for both owner and agent.
This form must be signed by the owner. This form must be submitted to the HAND office
within 60 days of the date of the inspection or a $25.00 fine will be levied. BMC 16.03.010(b)
and BMC 16.01.630(b)

Required documentation

A completed copy of the Tenants and Owners Rights and Responsibilities Summary must be
provided to this office or reviewed with the inspector within 60 days of the date of the inspection
or a $25.00 fine will be levied. BMC 16.03.060(c) and BMC 16.10.030(b)

Required documentation

The owner or his agent shall contact the tenant and arrange a joint inspection of the premises to
occur within ten days of the tenant’s occupancy of the rental unit. The owner or his agent and the
tenant shall at that time jointly complete an inventory and damage list, and this shall be signed by
all parties to the tenancy agreement. Duplicate copies of the inventory and damage list shall be
retained by all parties and shall be deemed a part of the tenancy agreement. A completed copy of
the Inventory & Damage List must be provided to the office or reviewed with the inspector
within 60 days of the date of the inspection or a $25.00 fine will be levied. BMC 16.03.050(¢)
and BMC 16.10.030(b)




When issued, a copy of the new Rental Occupancy Permit shall be posted as required by BMC
16.12.080 (b): All rental units shall be required to have a current occupancy permit displayed in an
accessible location inside the unit. ‘The permit shall contain the name of the owner or his agent and
the expiration date of the permit. BMC 16.03.030(d)

This is the end of this report.
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City of Bloomington
H.AN.D.
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition for Extension of Time
Meeting Date: May 20, 2015
Petition Type: An extension of time to complete exterior repairs.

Petition Number: 15-TV-111

Address: 814 N. Qolitic Dr.

Petitioner: Linda Porter

Inspector: Matt Swinney

Staff Repoﬁ: November 18, 2014 Completed Cycle Inspection

Due to inclement weather the owner has requested an extension of time to complete exterior
repairs. The remaining exterior repairs needed are repairing/replacing damage or missing
underpinning, scraping and painting of exposed wood surfaces, and repairing/replacing damage
missing soffit.

Staff recommendation: Grant the request.

Conditions: All repairs must be completed and re-inspected no later than the
deadline stated below, or this case will be furned over to the City
of Bloomington Legal Department for further action including the
possibility of fines. :

Compliance Deadline: June 18, 2015

Attachments: Cycle Inspection, Remaining Violations Report, BHQA Appeal, Petitioner’s Letter
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lﬂlMﬂstzmﬁ S
N Application for Appeal i
To The
Board of Housing Quality Appeais
FP.O. Box 10D

Bloomington, IN 47402
812-349-3420 ]
hand@bloomingfon.in.gov

Property Address: %\k\ r\\[\\(%\ ¢ B\ " // J0Y 711 0 JLD/; {7
Petitionsr’s Name: L& \V\{\ \J“‘“‘J\'f { U

Address: |00 P L(l L (Zd '

city: WL staté: | [} zip Codod 1127

e S ey e G
Pirone Number: J 0) %7 - /UO Email Address: (’(j{ N L1713 2-’@(/{”{)00’ Corn
Property Owner's Name: j { fi" i H_‘g @"!l'f I/ -
. [’ P
Address: [!: / «f)]n"ff J( f( (Z.- A

ciy: (U5l state:___ 11 zipcode: /4 /7

Phone Number: J{ZI" I}L? g jc’é)Email Address:

f ~ ™ i
Occupants: J‘:ﬂ‘ 171 U{').f’?fif . lgé’r}‘ L*ffl/_fr o L J7 77 T

Lt

The following conditions must be found in each case in order for the Board o consider the request:
+1.  That the exception is consistent with the intent and purpose of the housing cede and promotes
public health, safety and general welfare.
2. That the value of the area about the property to which the exception Is to apply wail rot be adversely
‘affected.

Please circle the petition fype that you are requesting:

@An extension of time fo complete repairs (Petifion type TV)

B) A modification or excepticn to the Residential Rental Unit and Lodging Establishment
Inspection Program (Pe’ﬂhun fype V)

) Relief from an administrative decision (Pefition fype AA)

D) Rescind a varance (Petition fype RV)

REMINDER: A $20 fifing fee must be submitted ) CFFICE USE ONLY
with this application before the property can be
| placed on the meeting agenda, Petition Number -— | \/ /}p

SEE REVERSE - ' -



Please provide details regarding your reguest below, you may attach any exhibits or additional comments
as you geem necessary and perfinent to your request. Be specific as to what you are requesting, the
reason o justification for your request; the amount of fime needed tc bring the proper’fy info compliance,
and any-modifications and/or alterations you are sugges‘z:ng

BQQ ty (ppithey GLH[L'HTWIS Eytee Hnre IS rueded

Signaﬁlre (required): FA [;};f;«){lz{

; .;'/-. ] £ ’ .{2_-'5_‘_,;,.~
Name (please printh LL//"?[Z[{ ?Lf;}"H / Date: 2 ) ji_j

You may attend the meeting. 1f you attend, please note that all petitioners presenting a mafter to the Board
shall be limited to no more than five reinutes to present their case and arguments. Additional fime can be
granied if deemed appropriate by the Board. Please nofe that if your property is listed on the consent
-agenda it is more likely than not that your properly will not be individuaily discussed during the Board's

meeting.



City of Bloomington
Housing and Neighborhood Development

Cycle Report
7450

OWNERS

Porter, Linda M.
7071 Red Hill Road
Ellettsville, IN 47429

Prop. Location: 814 N Oolitic DR
Number of Units/Structures: 1/1
Units/Bedrooms/Max # of Occupants: 1/3/3

Date Inspected; 11/18/2014 Inspectors: Matt Swinhey

Primary Heat Source: Electric Foundation Type: Other
Property Zoning: RS ' Attic Access: No
Number of Stories: 1 Accessory Structure: Shed

This property is a mobile home and meets the requirements for manufactured housing, including
emergency egress requirements.

General Statements:

Existing Egress Window Measurements:
Height: 36 inches
Width: 22 inches
Sill Height: 34 inches
Openable Area: 5.5 sq. fi.

Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of the
emergency egress requirements.

Properly repair or replace loose, damaged, or missing floor covering throughout the entire
structure. BMC 16.04.060(a)

_ INTERIOR
Living Room/Dining Room (26-7 x 15-5), Kitchen (13-4 x 12-3)
No violations noted.

101 N. Morton Street . City Hall Rental Inspections: (812) 349-3420
Bloomington, IN 47404 ‘ Neighborhood Division: (812) 349-3421

Fowre (@171 240 2207 www hlnaminotan in.oav Honsing Divicion: (8121 349-3401




NE Bedroom (11-4 x 10-0)
Replace missing door knob assembly in a manner so that it functions as intended. BMC
16.04.060(a)

Repair/replace the damaged door frame af the latch area in a workmanlike manner. BMC
16.04.060(a)

Center Bedroom (11-4 x 9-8)
Repair the door to latch and function as intended. BMC 16.04.060(a)

West Bedroom (13-2 x 12-0)
Propexly repair floor in front of the bathroom door. This includes but is not limited to replacing or

repairing damaged or deteriorated floor covering, decking and structural members. BMC
16.04.060(a) :

East Bathroom |
Replace the missing and damaged door stop trim in a workmanlike manner. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Utility Room
Install a cable clamp where the power supply enters the disconnect box for the electric furnace.
BMC 16.04.060(c)

West Bathroom
Repair the GFCI outlet to function as intended. BMC 16.04.060(b)

EXTERIOR
Scrape and paint exterior surfaces where paint is peeling or wood is exposed. BMC 16.04.050(¢)

Properly repair or replace damaged or deteriorated soffit in a manner that leaves the structure
weather tight and excludes the entrance of rodents. This is to be done in a workmanlike manner and
includes but is not limited to all damaged or deteriorating soffit and structural members. BMC
16.04.050(a} '

Propetly install or replace damaged underpinning in a manner that seals all openings and excludes
the entrance of rodents. BMC 16.04.050(a)

OTHER REQUIREMENTS
Thoroughly clean and service the furnace. Documentation from a professional HVAC contractor for
this service is acceptable and encouraged. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Required documentation

A completed copy of the Tenants and Owners Rights and Responsibilities Summary must be
provided to this office or reviewed with the inspector within 60 days of the date of the inspection
or a $25.00 fine will be levied. BMC 16.03.060(c) and BMC 16.10.030(b)




Required documentation

The owner or his agent shall contact the tenant and arrange a joint inspection of the premuses to
occur within ten days of the tenant’s occupancy of the rental unit. The owner or his agent and the
tenant shall at that time jointly complete an inventory and damage list, and this shall be signed by
all parties to the tenancy agreement. Duplicate copies of the inventory and damage list shall be
retained by all parties and shall be deemed a part of the tenancy agreement. A coropleted copy of
the Tnventory & Damage List must be provided to the office or reviewed with the inspector
withiu 60 days of the date of the inspection or a $25.00 fine will be levied. BMC 16.03.050(e)
and BMC 16.10.030(b)

When issued, a copy of the new Rental Occupancy Permit shall be posted as required by BMC
16.12.080 (b): All rental units shall be required to have a current occupancy permit displayed in an
accessible location inside the unit. The permit shall contain the name of the owner or his agent and
the expiration date of the permit. BMC 16.03.030(d)

This is the end of this report.




City 0 ln'ngton
Housing and Neighborhood Development

Remaining Violations Report
7450

OWNERS

Linda M. Porter

7071 Red Hill Road
Ellettsville, IN 47429

Prop. Location: 8 14 N Oolitic DR
Number of Units/Structures: 1/1
Units/Bedrooms/Max # of Occupants: 1/3/3

Date Inspected; 11/18/2014 Inspectors: Matt Swinney
Primary Heat Source: Electric ~ Foundation Type: Other -
Property Zoning: RS : Attic Access: No '
Number of Stories: 1 Accessory Structure: None
REINSPECTION REQUIRED

This report is your final notice from the Housing and Neighborhood Development Office that this
rental property continues to be in violation of the Residential Rental Unit and Lodging
Establishment Inspection Program of Bloomington.

If you have made all of the repairs on this report, contact our office immediately to schedule the
required re-inspection.

Failure to make repairs or to schedule the required re-inspection will result in this matter being
referred to the City Legal Department. Legal action may be initiated against you under BMC
16.10.040

It is your responsibility to contact the Housing and Neighborhood Development Office to schedule
the required re-inspection. Qur mailing address and telephone number are listed below.

101 N. Morton Street ¥ City Hall Rental Tnspections: (812) 349-3420
Bloomingtor, IN 47404 Neighborhood Division: (812) 349-3421

M____ /044N 240 AEOA wrarg hlanminotan in onv . Honsins Division: (812) 349-3401



EXTERIOR
Scrape and paint exterior surfaces where paint is peeling or wood is exposed. BMC 16.04.050(e)
(The painting violation has a one-year deadline from the date of the cycle inspection)

Properly repair or replace damaged or deteriorated soffit in a manner that leaves the structure
weather tight and excludes the entrance of rodents. This is to be done in a wotkmanlike manner and
includes but is not limited to all damaged or deteriorating soffit and structural members. BMC
16.04.0506(a} '

Properly install or replace damaged underpinning in a manner that seals all openings and excludes
the entrance of rodents. BMC 16.04.050(a}

OTHER REQUIREMENTS:

The following documents were not provided to the office or reviewed by the inspector within
60 days of the date of the inspection, and as such a fine will be levied:

e A completed copy of the Tenants & Owners Rights and Responsibilities Summary
BMC16.03.060(c)

¢ Inventory & Damage List: The owner or his agent shall contact the tenant and
arrange a joint inspection of the premises to occur within ten days of the tenant’s
occupancy of the rental unit. The owner or his agent and the tenant shall at that time
jointly complete an inventory and damage list, and this shall be signed by all parties
to the tenancy agreement. Duplicate copies of the inventory and damage list shall be
retained by all parties and shall be deemed a part of the tenancy agreement
BMC16.03.050

When issued, a copy of the new Rental Occupancy Permit shall be posted as required by
BMC 16.12.080 (b): All rental units shall be required to have a cuyrent occupancy permit
displayed in an accessible location inside the unit. The permit shall contain the name of the
owner or his agent and the expiration date of the permit. BMC 16.03.030(d)

This is the end of the report
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City of Bloomington

H.AN.D.

Meeting Date:

Petition Type:

Petition Number:

Address:
Petitioner:
Inspector:

Staff Report:

Board of Housing Quality Appeals

Staff Report: Petition to Rescind Variance

20 May 2015

Rescind a variance

15-RV-112

407 E. 4% St.

HAND

Michael Amold

22 December 2014 Cycle Inspection

13 January 2015 Sent Report

13 March 2015 Sent Remaining Viclations Report
24 Mazch 2015 Reinspection Scheduled
25 March 2015 BHQA. Application

This property was previously granfed a variance to the minimum ceiling height
requirements of the Property Maintenance Code . The Residential Rental and Lodging
Establishment Inspection Program does not include minimum ceiling height requirements
and the Building Code in place at the time of construction did not address minimum
ceiling height requirements; therefore we are asking the Board to rescind this variance.
This structure was built in 1900.

Staff Recommendation: Rescind the variance.

Conditions:

Attachments:

None

None
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City of Bloomington
H.AND.

Meeting Date:
Petition Type:
Petition Number:
Address:
Petitioner:
Inspector:

Staff Report.

Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition for Extension of Time

May 20‘, 2015

An extension of time to cormplete repairs.
15-TV-113

728 E. Atwater Ave.

Richard Wells

Norman Mosier

April 3, 2014 — Conducted Cycle Inspection.

July 25, 2014 — Sent Remaining Violations Report.

September 12, 2014 — Start Legal.

QOctober 22, 2014 — Owner called and requested copy of cycle report, spoke
with Director.

December 30, 2014 — Conducted Re-inspection w/maint., updated legal.

February 10, 2015 — Conducted Re-inspection — All Complied except
exterior painting, issued temporary permit, updated
legal.

February 13, 2015 — Mailed Temporary permit and EE reminder report.

April 2, 2015 — Received BHQA Appeal

Staff recommendation: Grant the request.

Conditions:

All repairs must be completed and re-inspected no later than the
deadline stated below, or this case will be turned over to the City of
Bloomington Legal Department for further action including the
possibility of fines.

Compliance Deadline: September 18, 2015

Attachments: Cycle Inspection, Remaining Violations Report, EE Reminder Report, BHQA

Appeal, Petitioner’s Letter



401 N. Morton St.

%3 o oF BLoosNgTON

N EE— Suife 130
oumnG 2 Bloomington, IN 47404
= |2 A £ - !
S| oot | MPORARY (812) 349-3420
cnimarevinRio i eichbbrhadal i TE
RENTAL OCCUPANCY
PERMIT

-Address D;Z% E ,47&’/‘%#7{;;:% )4 Vég .

This Ternporary Permit indicates that the interior violations listed on the Cycle Inspection Report
dated 4L %~ DJO2¢ £ , are now in compliance, and the only remaining violations are
not life-safety in nature.

The remaining violations are noted in the REMGI VG YO oS REFDeT
dated /2-BO—/F4- : this document is incorporated by reference into the Temporary
Permit.

All remaining violations shall be in compliance and the owner or agent shall call HAND to
schedule a re-inspection of the property prior to the expiration of this Temporary Permit.

This Temporary Permit expires, 47‘ — 5 ~2O8/H

Director: %ﬁu %% Date GQZA’S}/XS—”

Revised 02/17
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City of gton
Housing and Neighborhood Development

EXTERIOR EXTENSION REMINDER REPORT

32

OWNERS

Wells, Richard D.

703 S. Park Ave.
Bloomington, IN 47401

AGENT

Giles, Scoft

805 W. 12th Street
Bloomington, IN 47404

Prop. Location: 728 E Atwater AVE
Number of Units/Structures: 2/1
Units/Bedrooms/Max # of Occupants: 2/4/5

Date Inspected: 04/03/2014 Inspectors: Norman Mosier
Primary Heat Source: Gas Foundation Type: Basement
Property Zoning: RM Attic Access: Yes

Number of Stories: 2 Accessory Structure: None

This report is your reminder from the Housing and Neighborhood Development Office
that this rental property is operating under a Tempeorary Permit that expires on
04/03/2015. '

If you have made all of the repairs on this report, contact our office immediately to schedule the
required drive-by re-inspection. '

Failure to make repairs or to schedule the required re-inspection will result in this matter Being
referred to the City Legal Department. Legal action may be initiated against you under Section
16.10.030 of the Bloomington Municipal Code.

It is your responsibility to contact the Housing and Neighborhood Development Office to
schedule the required re-inspection. Our mailing address and telephone number are listed below.

Rental Inspections: (312) 349.3420
Neighhorhoeod Division: (812) 349-3421

R N L™

01 N. Morton Street
Joomingten, IN 47404



EXTERIOR:
Scrape and paint exterior surfaces where paint is peeling or wood is exposed. BMC
16.04.050(¢)
(This vielation has a one-year deadline from the date of the Cycle Inspection.)

This is the end of this report.
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City of Bloomington

Housing and Neighborhood Development

JAN 0 5 2015 REMAINING VIOLATIONS REPORT

Wells, Richard D.
812 W. 11th Street No. 1
Bloomington, IN 47404

AGENT

Giles, Scott
805 W. 12th Street
Bloomington, IN 47404

Prop. Location: 728 E Atwater AVE
Number of Units/Structures: 2/1
Units/Bedrooms/Max # of Occupants: 2/4/5

Date Inspected: 04/03/2014

32

TInspectors: Norman Mosier

Primary Heat Source: Gas | Foundation Type: Basement

Property Zoning: RM Attic Access: Yes

Number of Stories: 2 Accessory Structure: None
REINSPECTION REQUIRED

This report is your final notice from the Housing and Neighborhood Development Department that
your rental property continues to be in violation of the Bloomington Municipal Code, Title 16 -

Residential Rental Unit and Lodging Establishment Inspection Program.

If you have made all of the repairs on this report, contact our office immediately to schedule the
required re-inspection. It is your responsibility to contact the Housing and Neighborhood
Development Department to schedule the required re-inspection. Our mailing address and

telephone number are listed below.

If you fail to make the repairs and/or schedule the required re-inspection then this matter will be
referred to the City Legal Department for legal action under Bloomington Municipal Code §

16.10.04.

Your prompt attention to this matter is greatly appreciated.

401 N. Morton Street

Bloomington, IN 47404

Rental Inspections: (812} 349-3420
Neighporhaﬁd Division: (812) 349-3421




INTERIOR:
UNIT 1
MAIN LEVEL
N Bedroom 14-9 x 8-5:
Repair the double doors to latch as intended. BMC 16.04.060(a)

S Bedroom 17-4 x 13-3: Exit door for egress requirements.
C Secure the loose window trim on the west window, left side. (shoe trim) BMC 16.04.060(a)

UNIT 2

BASEMENTY

Thoroughly clean and service the furnace, inspect and fest shut off valves for proper operation.
Documentation from a professional HVAC contractor for this service is acceptable and encouraged.
Servicing shall include a test for carbon monoxide. Acceptable levels of carbon monoxide are as '

follows:
Desired level: () parts per million (ppm)
‘6 Acceptable level in a living space: 9 ppm

Maximum concentration for flue products: 50 ppm
BMC 16.01.060(1) and 16.04.060 (c)

2" LEVEL
SW Bedroom 11-92 x 7-5:
C\ Tnstall/replace batteries in smoke detectors so that they function as intended.
IC 22-11-18-3.5

(/’” Properly ground the electrical receptacle on the north wall. If the receptacle is on an
— ungrounded system, it is acceptable to install a 2-pole, ungrounded receptacle, or a GFCIL
receptacle. BMC16.04.020(a)(5); 2009 IEC Article 406(D)(3)

EXTERIOR: ,
C Provide a complete directory of all service panels and cireuits, south panel. BMC 16.04.020

vV I{C Scrape and paint exterior surfaces where paint is peeling or wood is exposed BMC 16.04.050(¢)
{This viclation has a one-year deadline from the date of the Cyc{e Inspection.)

OTHER REOUIREMENTS:
The following documents were not provided to the office or reviewed by the inspector within
60 days of the date of the inspection, and as such a fine will be levied:

s A completed copy of the Tenanis & Owners nghts and Responsibilities
~ Summary BMC16 03.060(c)

o TInventory & Damage List: The owner or his agent shall contact the tenant and
arrange a joint inspection of the premises to occur within ten days of the tenant’s
occupancy of the rental unit. The owner or his agent and the tenant shali at that time



jointly complete 2n inventory and damage list, and this shall be éigned by all parties
to the tenancy agreement. Duplicate copies of the inventory and damage list shall be

retained by all parties and shall be deemed a part of the tenancy agreement
- BM(16.03.050

When issued, a copy of the new Rental Occupancy Permit shall be posted as required by BMC
16.12.080 (b): All rental units shall be required to have a current occupancy permit displayed in an

accessible location inside the unit. The permit shall contain the name of the owner or his agent and
the expiration date of the permit. BMC 16.03.030(d)

This is the end of this report.




City 0 Oington
Housing and Neighborhood Development

UL 2 5 200 REMAINING VIOLATIONS REPORT
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OWNERS

Wells, Richard D.
703 S. Park Ave.
Bloomington, IN 47401

AGENT

Giles, Scott
805 W. 12th Street
Bloomington, IN 47404

Prop. Location: 728 E Atwater AVE |
Number of Units/Structures: 2/1
Units/Bedrooms/Max # of Occupants: 2/4/5

Date Inspected: 04/03/2014 Inspectors; Norman Mosier

Primary Heat Source: Electric Foundation Type: Basement
Property Zoning: RM : Attic Access: Yes
Number of Stories: 2 ' Accessory Structure: None

Monroe County Assessor’s records indicate this structure was built in 1920.
There were no requirements for emergency egress at the time of construction.

INTERIOR:
UNIT 1
Rasement Bedroom 18-5 x 12-2:
C  Secure the loose receptacle on the north wall. BMC 16.04.060(b)
C/ Replace the missing proteétive cover for the. ligﬁt fixture. BMC 16.04.060(c)
Stairway:

No violations noted.

401 M. Morton Street Rental Inspections; {812) 349-3429
Bloomington, IN 47404 Neighbhorhood Division: (812) 349-3421
Fax: (812) 349-3582 - www.bloomington.in.gov Housing Division: (812) 349-3401




C

MAIN LEVEL
Kitchen 11-3 x 8-7:
Repair the right front burner to light as intended. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Dining Room 12-7 x 11-1:
Every window shall be capable of being easily opened and beld in position by its own
hardware, west wall. BMC 16.04.060(b}

N Bedroom 14-9 x 8-5:

?%\Q Repair the double doors to latch as intended. BMC 16.04.060(2)

C

C
C
C

Replace the missing protective cover for the light fixture. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Existing Egress Window Measurements: Dbl hung Const. Yr. - 1920
Height: 20 inches
Width: 26.5 inches
Sill Height: 35.5 inches
Openable Area: 3.69 sq. fi.

At the time this structure was built, there were no code requirements for emergency egress for a
sleeping room. The Housing & Neighborhood Development Department strongly recommends that
the sleeping room egress windows be modified or replaced with a larger window to aid in
emergency escape. BMC-16.04.020

Hallway:
No violations noted.

Hall Bath:
Repair the sink faucet to eliminate the constant dripping. BMC 16.04.060(c)

[nstall a light switch for the light over the sink, works off of the GFCI receptacle
BMC 16.04.060(b)

Middle W Bedroom 10 x 7-2:
Replace the missing smoke detector. The missing smoke detector was hard wired and must
be replaced with a bard wired model. 1C 22-11-18-3.5

Existing Bgress Window Measurements: Dbl hung: Const. Yr. - 1920
Height: 24.5 inches
Width: 31 inches
Sill Height: 28 inches
Openable Area: 5.27 sq. ft.

Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of the
' emergency egress requirements.




OO

S Bedroom 17-4 x 13-3: Exit door for egress requirements.
Secure the loose window trim on the west window, left side. (shoe trim} BMC 16.04.060(a)

Bathroom:
No violations noted.

Balcony: ,
No violations noted.

UNIT 2

BASEMENT

Thoroughly clean and service the furnace, inspect and test shut off valves for proper operation.
Documentation from a professional HVAC contractor for this service is acceptable and encouraged,
Servicing shall include a fest for carbon monoxide. Acceptable levels of carbon monoxide are as

follows:
Desired level: 0 parts per million {ppm)
Acceptable level in a living space: " S ppm

Maximum concentration for flue products: 50 ppm
BMC 16.01.060(f) and 16.04.060 (¢)

Entryway:

No violations noted.

™ LEVEL
Stairwavy/Hallway:

Replace the missing receptacle cover plate at the top of the stairway, adjacent to the floor.
BMC 16.04.060(b) :

Install/replace batteries in smoke detectors so that they function as mtended
IC 22-11-18-35

NE Bedroom 9-7 x 9-4: :
Repair the door to latch properly. BMC 16.04.660(a)

Existing Egress Window Measurements: Dbl hung: Const. Yr. - 1920
Height: 24 inches
Width: 27 inches
Sill Height: 25 inches
Openable Area: 4.50 sg. ft.

Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of the
emergency egress requirements.



NW Bedroom 13-5 x 10-3:

C
C
C

Repair/replace the damaged door stop trim. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Repair the door to fit the door jamb and to latch properly, missing striker plate.
BMC 16.04.060(a).

Every window shall be capable of being easily opened and held in position by its own
hardware, NW window, BMC 16.04.060(b) '

Existing Egress Window Measurements: Dbl hung: Const. Yr. - 1920
Height: 21 inches
Width: 31 inches
Sill Height: 25 inches
Openable Area: 4.52 sq. ft.

Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of the:
emergency egress requirements.

Middle Bedroom 12-8 x 11-8:

Repair/replace the damaged door. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Existing Egress Window Measurements: Dbl hung: Const. Yr. - 1920
Height: 24.5 inches
Width: 31 inches |
Sill Height: 26 inches
Openable Area: 5.27 sq. ft.

Note: These measurementis are for reference only. There is no violation of the
emergency egress requirements.

N Bathroom:

No violations noted.

S Bathroom:

C

Re-aftach the loose trim at the base of the tub adjacent to the floor, BMC 16.04.060(a)

SW Bedroom 11-9x 7-5:

\§\ Cj
1

Install/replace batteries in smoke detectors so that they function as intended.

1IC 22-11-18-3.5

Properly ground the electrical receptacle on the north wall. If the receptacle is on an
ungrounded system, it is acceptable to install a 2-pole, ungrounded receptacle or a GFCI
receptacle. BMC16.04.020(a)(5); 2009 JEC Article 406(D)(3)




SW Bedroom [1-9 x 7-5: {continued)
Existing Egress Window Measurements: Dbl hung: Const. Yr. - 1920
Height: 34 inches
Width: 36 inches
Sill Height: 31 inches
Openable Area: 8.50 sq. {t.

Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of the
emergency egress requirements.

Kitchen/DiningRoom?20-1 x 13-3:
Repair the garbage disposal to function as intended, stuck. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Balcony:
No violations noted.

EXTERIOR:
Trim all tree branches away from the siding and roofline to maintaina 3’ clearance,
BMC 16.04.040(¢)
Provide a complete directory of all service panels and circuits, south panel. BMC 16.04.020

Scrape and paint exterior surfaces where paint is peeling or wood is exposed. BMC 16.04.050(¢)
(This violation has a one-year deadline from the date of the Cycle Inspection.)

OTHER REQUIREMENTS:

Reqguired documentation:

A completed copy of the Tenants and Owners Rights and Respons1b1ht1es Summa:ry must be
provided to this office or reviewed with the inspector within 60 days of the date of the inspection
or a $25.00 fine will be levied. BMC 16.03.060(c) and BMC 16.10.03¢(b)

Required documentation:

The owner or his agent shall contact the tenant and arrange a joint inspection of the premises to
occur within ten days of the tenant’s occupancy of the rental unit. The owner or his agent and the
tenant shall at that time jointly complete an inventory and damage list, and this shall be signed by
all parties to the tenancy agreement. Duplicate copies of the inventory and damage list shall be
retained by all parties and shall be deemed a part of the tenancy agreement. A completed copy of
the Inventory & Damage List must be provided to the office ox reviewed with the inspector
within 60 days of the date of the inspection or a $25.00 fine will be levied. BMC 16.03.050(¢)
and BMC 16.10.030(b)

When issued, a copy of the new Rental Occupancy Permit shall be posted as required by BMC
16.12.080 (b): All rental units shall be required to have a current occupancy permit displayed in an
accessible location inside the unit. The permit shall contain the name of the owner or his agent and
the expiration date of the permit. BMC 16.03.030(d)

This is the end of this report.
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CYCLE REPORT
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OWNERS

Wells, Richard D,
703 8. Park Ave.
Bloomington, IN 47401

AGENT

Giles, Scott
805 W. 12th Street
Bloomington, IN 47404

Prop. Location: 728 E Atwater AVE
Number of Units/Structures: 2/1
Units/Bedrooms/Max # of Occupants: 2/475

Date Inspected: 04/03/2014 Inspectors: Norman Mosier
Primary Heat Source: Electnic Foundation Type: Basement
Property Zoning: RM Attic Access: No

Number of Stories: 2 Accessory Structure: None

Monroe County Assessor’s records indicate this structure was built in 1920.
There were no requirements for emergency egress at the time of construction.

INTERIOR:
UNIT 1
Basement Bedroorm 18-5 x 12-2:
Secure the loose receptacle on the north wall. BMC 16.04.060(b)

Replace the missing protective cover for the light fixture. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Stairway:
No violations noted.

461 N. Morton Street ; Rental Inspections: (§12) 349-3420
Bloomingion, IN 47404 Neighborhood Division: (812) 349-3421

Taws (QTIY TAD 1LY www hlanmincton in_sav Honsine Divicion: {R12) 340-3401




MAIN LEVEL
Kifchen 11-3 x 8-7:
Repair the right front burner to light as intended. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Dining Room 12-7 x 11-1:
Every window shall be capable of being easily opened and held in position by its own
hardware, west wall. BMC 16.04.060(b)

N Bedroom 14-9 x 8-5:
Repair the double doors to Jatch as intended. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Replace the missing protective cover for the light fixture. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Existing Egress Window Measurements: Dbl hung Const. Yr. - 1920
Height: 20 inches
Width: 26.5 inches
Sill Height: 35.5 mches
Openable Area: 3.69 sq. L.

At the time this structure was built, there were no code requirements for emergency egress for a
sleeping room. The Housing & Neighborhood Development Department sirongly recommends that
the sleeping room egress windows be modified or replaced with a larger window to aid in
emergency escape. BMC-16.04.020

Hallway: _
No violations noted.

Hall Bath:
Repair the sink faucet to elunmate the constant dnppmcr BMC 16.04.060(c)

Install a light switch for the light over the sink, works off of the GFCI receptacle
BMC 16.04.060(b)

Middle W Bedroom 10 x 7-2:
Replace the missing smoke detector. The missing smoke detector was hard wmed and must
be replaced with a bard wired model. IC 22-11-18-3.5

Ex1st1ng Egress Window Measurements: Dbl hung: Const. Yr. - 1920
Height: 24.5 inches
Width: 31 inches
Sill Height: 28 inches
Openable Area: 5.27 5q. ft.

Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no vielation of the
emergeicy egress requirements.



S Bedroom 17-4 x 13-3: Exit door for egreés requirements.
Secure the loose window trim on the west window, left side. (shoe trim) BMC 16.04.060(a)

Bathroom:
No vielations noted.

Balcony:
No violations noted.

UNIT 2

BASEMENT

Thoroughly clean and service the furnace, inspect and test shut off valves for proper operation.
Documentation from a professional HVAC contractor for this service is acceptable and encouraged.
Servicing shall include a fest for carbon monoxide. Acceptable levels of carbon’ monoxide are as
follows:

Desired level: 0 parts per million (ppmr)
Acceptable level in a living space: 9 ppm

Maximum concentration for flue products: 50 ppm

BMC 16.01.060(f) and 16.04.060 (c)

Entryway:
No violations noted.

2" LEVEL

Stairway/Hallway: :
Replace the missing receptacle cover plate at the top of the stairway, adjacent to the floor.
BMC 16.04.060(b)

Install/replace batteries in smoke detectors so that they function as intended.
IC 22-11-18-3.5

NE Bedroom 9-7 x 9-4:
Repair the door to latch properly. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Existing Egress Window Measurements: Dbl hung: Const. Yr. - 1920
Height: 24 inches '
Width: 27 inches
Sill Height: 25 inches
Openable Area: 4.50 sq. ft.

Note: These measurements are for reference only. Thereis no violation of the
emergency egress requirements.



NW Bedroom 13-5 x 10-3:
Repair/zeplace the damaged door stop trim. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Repair the door to fit the door jamb and to latch properly, missing striker plafe.
* BMC 16.04.060(a).

Every window shall be capable of being easily opened and held in position by its own
hardware, NW window. BMC 16.04.060(b)

Existing Egress Window Measurements: Dbl hung: Const. Yr. - 1920
Height: 21 inches
Width: 31 inches
Sill Height: 25 inches
Openable Area: 4.52 sq. fi.

Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no vielation of the
emergency egress requirements.

Middle Bedroom 12-8 x 11-8:
Repair/replace the damaged door. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Existing Egress Window Measurements: Dbl hung: Const. Yr. - 1920
Height: 24.5 inches
Width: 31 inches
Sill Height: 26 inches
Openable Area: 5.27 sq. ft.

Note: These measnrements are for reference omly. There is no violation of the
enlergency egress requirements.

N Bathroom:
No violations noted.

S Bathroom: |
Re-attach the loose trim at the base of the tub adjacent to the floor. BMC 16.04.060(a)

SW Bedroom 11-9 x 7-5:
Tnstall/replace batteries in smoke detectors so that they function as intended. -
IC 22-11-18-3.5

Properly ground the electrical receptacle on the north wall. If the receptacle is on an
ungrounded system, it is acceptable to install a 2-pole, ungrounded receptacle, or a GFCL
receptacle. BMC16.04.020(a)(5); 2009 IEC Article 406(13)(3)



SW Bedroom 11-9 x 7-5: (continued)
Existing Epress Window Measurements: Dbl hung: Const. Yr. - 1920
Height: 34 inches
Width: 36 inches
Sill Height: 31 inches
Openable Area: 8.50 sq. ft.

Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of the
emergency egress requirements.

Kitchen/DiningRoom20-1 x 13-3:
Repair the garbage disposal to function as mtended, stuck. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Balcony:
No violations notcd

EXTERIOR:
Trim all tree branches away from the siding and roofline to maintain a 3° clearance
BMC 16.04.040(c)
 Provide a complete directory of all service panels and circuits, south panel. BMC 16.04.020

Scrape and paint exterior surfaces where paint is peeling or wood is exposed. BMC 16.04.050(e)
(This violation has a one-year deadline from the date of the Cycle Inspection.)

OTHER REQUIREMENTS:

Required documentation:

A completed copy of the Tenants and Owners Rights and Responsibilities Summary must be
provided to this office or reviewed with the inspector within 60 days of the date of the inspection
or a $25.00 fine will be levied. BMC 16.03.660(c) and BMC 16.10.030(b)

Required documentation:

The owner or his agent shall contact the tenant and arrange a joint inspection of the premises to
occur within ten days of the tenant’s occupancy of the rental unit. The owner or his agent and the
tenant shall at that time jointly complete an inventory and damage list, and this shall be signed by
all parties to the tenancy agreement. Duplicate copies of the inventory and damage list shall be
retained by all parties and shall be deemed a part of the tenancy agreement. A completed copy of
the Inventory & Damage List must be provided to the office or reviewed with the inspector

within 60 days of the date of the inspection or a $25.00 fine will be levied. BMC 16.03.050(e)
and BMC 16.10.030(b)

When issued, a copy of the new Rental Occupancy Permit shall be posted as required by BMC
16.12.080 (b): All rental units shall be required to have a current occupancy permit displayed in an
accessible location inside the unit. The permit shall contain the name of the owner or his agent and
the expiration date of the permit. BMC 16.03.030(d)

This is the end of this report.
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City of Bloomington
H.AN.D.
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition for Extension of Time
Meeting Date: May 20, 2015
Petition Type: An extension of time to complete reﬁairs.

Petition Number: 15-TV-114

Address: 909 S. Fess Avenue

Petitioner: y Diana Houston

Inspector: Jo Stong

Staff Report: March 24, 2015: Received rental complaint regarding dead trees, trash

and a shed in disrepair on the property.
March 26, 2015: Mailed complaint report
March 31, 2015:- Trash gone from propetty
April 8, 2015: Received appeal

Following a complaint and a drive-by inspection of the property it was noted that there
were trees that were dead or had dead branches, and a shed that had missing siding and a
deteriorated roof. The petitioner is seeking an extension of time fo complete repairs, citing
medical procedures requiring significant recovery time, and the need for the ground to be dry
enough for Duke Energy trucks to get in to the property to remove and prune trees.

Staff recommendation: Grant the extension of time

Conditions: All repairs must be completed and re-inspected no later than the
deadline stated below, or this case will be turned over to the City
of Bloomington Legal Department for farther action including the
possibility of fines.

Compliance Deadline: July 1, 2015

Attachments: Complaint, complaint report, appeal




Please provide details regarding your request below; you may attach any exhibits or additional comments
as you deem necessary and pertinent fo your request. Be specific as to what you are requesting, the
reason or justification for your request, the amount of time needed to bring the property info compliance,
and any modifications and/or alterations you are suggésting.

We are requesting an extension for the following items:

Removal of dead trees, removal of debris, clean gutters,and repair of shed.
Reason: Duke Energy has to be involved with the tree trimming of the
dead trees because of power lines. The shed is scheduled to be removed
and the gutters cleaned when the ground is dry enough to get in with equipment,

Replacing/repairing of light fixture cover, stove, floor covering, and hole
in wall, grounding of receptacles, etc... are also included in this extension
for reason of heart procedure being performed on owner this week.

Requested extension time is July 1st, 2015 (work will be completed as
quickly as possible and office notified) ’

Signature (requnred‘nm;‘m \khb \4{{,1 v

Name (please print}: Diana HOUStOﬂ Date:%fgm 9

You may aftend the meeting. If you attend, please note that all petitioness presenting a matier o the Board
-shall be limited o no more than five minutes to present their case and arguments. Additional time can be
granted if deemed appropriate by the Board. Please note that if your property is listed on the consent

agenda it is more likely than not that your property will not be individually discussed durmg the Board’s
meeting.



Application for Appeal
To The
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
P.O. Box 100
Bloomington, IN 47402
_ 812-349-3420
hand@bloomington.in.gov

Property Address: 909 South Fess Avenue

Petitioner's Name: Diana Houston

Address: PO Box 321

city: Clear Creek state: IN 2ip Gode: 47426
812-334-8211 L .ii Address: P2PPY1441@gmail.com
Property Owmer's Name: D Keith & S Diana Houston

Address: O Box 321

City: Clear Creek state; IN Zip Gode: A7426 -
812-334-8211

Phone Number:

Phone Number: Email Address: pappy1441@gmail.com

Occupants:

The following conditions must be found In each case in order for the Board to consider the request:
1. That the exception is consistent with the intent and purpose of the housing code and promotes
public health, safety and general welfare.

2. That the value of the area about the property to which the exception Is to apply will not be adversely
affected.

Please circle the petition type that you are requesting:
An extension of fime to complete repairs (Petition type TV)

B) A modification or exception to the Residential Rental Unit and Lodging Esfablishment
Inspectien Program  {Petition type V)

C) Relief from an administrative decision (Petition type AA)

D) Rescind a variance {Petition type RV)

REMINDER: A $20 filing fee must be submitted CFFICE USE ONLY
with this application before the property can be

placed on the meeting agenda. Petition Number / 5 - T\/ - / / ff

SEE REVERSE



 COMPLAINANTS |
NAME_\ )-(UHLEA (D
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TIME

BY . DATE-

Housing & Neighborhood Development

OWNER’S NAME

ADDRESS
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" 509 S. Fess Avenue
Rental Complaint Report
March 25, 2015

Al Page 1
City of Bloomington
Housing and Neighborhood Development
Complaint Inspection Report
6900

Houston, Diana
P.O. Box 321
Clear Creek, IN 47426

Prop. Location: 909 S Fess AVE
Number of Units/Structures: 1/1
Units/Bedrooms/Max # of Occupants: 1/4/3

Date Inspected: 03/24/2015 Inspector: Jo Stong

Primary Heat Source: Gas Foundation Type: Craw! Space
Property Zoning: RC - Attic Access: Yes

Number of Stories: 2 Accessory Structure: Shed

The following items are the result of a drive-by complaint inspection conducted on Mareh 24,
2015. It is your responsibility to repair these items and to schedule a re-inspection within
fourteen (14) days of the mailing of this report. Failure to comply with this inspection report will
result in this matter being referred to the City of Bloomington Legal Department. Failure to comply
with this complaint inspection report may result in fines of up to $100.00/day. If you have
questions regarding this report, please contact this office at 349-3420.

EXTERIOR:
Remove all dead trees from property. All residential rental unit premises which contain trees shall
maintain the trees in good health so that they pose no danger to persons or property. BMC
16.04.040(e)

Remove and properly dispose of all accumulated or scattered trash and debris on property. BMC
16.04.040(d) '

Shed:
Properly repair the missing siding and deteriorated roof. BMC 16.04.050(a)

This is the end of this repost.

401 N. Morton Street E : Rental Inspections: (812) 349-3420
Bioomington, IN 47404 Neighborhood Division: (812) 349.3421
Fax: (812) 349-3582 www.bloomington.in.gov Housing Division: (812) 349-3401




City of Bloomington

H.AN.D. '
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Repori: Petition for Extension of Time
Meeting Date: May 20, 2015
Petition Type: An extension of time to complete repairs.

Petition Number: 15-TV-115

Address: 412 E. 2™ Street
Petitioner: Jamar Properties
- Inspector: Jo Stong
Staff Report: April 1, 2014: Conducted cycle inspection

April 7, 2014: Mailed inspection report

July 14, 2014: Conducted reinspection

July 18: Sent remaining violations report

September 24, 2014:  Conducted reinspection—all but painting complied

October 1, 2014: Sent temporary permit

February 10, 2015: Mailed exterior extension reminder report

April 9, 2015; Painting not done. Suggested extension of time to agent.
Received appeal.

The petitioner is seeking an extension of time of three months to complete
exterior painting at this property.

Staff recommendation: Grant the extension of time

Conditions: All repairs must be completed and re-inspected no later than the
deadline stated below, or this case will be turned over to the City
of Bloomington Legal Department for further action including the
possibility of fines.

Compliance Deadline: July 20, 2015

Attachments: Exterior extension reminder, appeal




Application for App 1j @EDWE'

To The /’
Board of Housing Quality Appea!s
P.O. Box 100
Bloomingten, IN 47402
812-349-3420 .
hand@bloomington.in.gov

Property Address: 1172 & And Styeet
Petitioner’s Name: Jadnoy :\qﬁ(ﬂe wlhies

Address: S E vd ?Y\ch |

city: 1 TQu Siate; 10 Zip Code: 4 T4GI

Phone Number: Afd-d 30" %005 Emait Address: '\&x’\‘lQL‘:"\\Z"\"CPGZ,’H_(’g@'\{C’dﬂ@a- Cal)
proporty Owner's Name: 1318101 C (nden T -

Address:

City: ) Stafe: Zip Code:

Phone Number: Email Address:

Occupants:

The following conditions must be found in each case in order for the Board to consider the request:
-4, That the exception is consistent with the intent and purpose of the housing sode and promotes
pUblic heaith, safety and general welfare.
2. That the value of the area about the property to which the exception Is to apply WIE[ not be adversely
affecied.

Please circle the pefition fype that you are requesting:
‘d

An extension of ime to complete repairs (Peition type TV)

B) A modification or exception to the Residential Rental Unit and Lodging Establishment
Inspection Program  (Petition type V)

C) Relief from an Administrative decision (Petition type AA)

D) Rescind a variance (Petition type RV)

REMINDER: A $20 filing fee must be submitted : " OFFICE USE GNLY
with this application before the property can be . _
placed on the meeting agenda. : Petition Number, / 5-TV- /15 -

SEE REVERSE



Piease provide details regarding your request below, you may attach any exhibits or additional comments
as you deemn necessary and pertinent to your request. Be specific as to what you are requesting, the
reason or justification for your request, the amount of fime needed to bring the preperly into compliance,
and any modifications and/or alterations you are suggesting.

Fydension i exborine pou n%(hg [ 3 meins )

<

Signature {required): . {W{U}b (KJ Mﬁfm/ﬂWU

Name (please prinf): \)&mﬂ Plermann Date: (’l'} q ilj

You may attend the meeting. [f you attend, please note fhat alt pefitioners presenting a mafter o the Board
shall be Umited to no more than five minutes 1o present their case and arguments. Addilional iime can be
granted if deemed appropriate by ihe Board. Piease note that if your property is listed on the consent
agenda it is more likely than not that your property will not be individually discussed during the Board's
meeting.



‘ 412 E, 2™ Street
Exterior Extension Reminder
February 3, 2015

b o RGN Page 1
City of Bloomington
Housing and Neighborhood Development
A Exterior Extension Reminder Report
FEB 107009 osn

Islamic Center Of Bloomington
1925 E Atwater Ave
Bloomington, IN 47401

AGENT

Jamar Property Mgmt. Co.
P.O. Box 7812
Bloomington, IN 47407

Prop. Location: 412 E 2nd ST
Number of Units/Structures: 4/1
Units/Bedrooms/Max # of Occupants: 3/1/5 1/Ef/5

Date Inspected; 04/01/2014 Inspector: Jo Stong
Primary Heat Source: Gas : Foundation Type: Basement
Property Zouning: RM Attic Access: No

Number of Stories: 1 g Accessory Structure: none

This report is your reminder from the Housing and Neighborhoed Development Office that
this rental property is operating under a Temporary Permit that expires on April 1, 2015.

If you have made all of the repairs on this report, contact our office immediately to schedule the
required drive-by re-inspection.

Failure to make repairs or to schedule the required re-inspection will result in this matter being
- referred to the City Legal Department. Legal action may be initiated against you under Section
16.10.030 of the Bloomington Municipal Code.

A '
401 N. Morton Street i Ciyua | Rental Inspections: (812) 349-3420
Bloomington, IN 47404 - Neighborhood Division: (812) 349-3421

IR A N N At Housing Divisi{)n: (8}1.) 349'3403




412 E. 2" Street

Exterior Extension Reminder
February 3, 2015

Page 2

It is your résponsibility to contact the Housing and Neighborhood Development Office 1o schedule
the required re-inspection. Our mailing address and telephone number are listed below.

EXTERIOR:

Scrape and paint exterior surfaces where paint is peeling or wood is exposed. BMC 16.04.050(e)
(the painting violation has a one-year deadline from the date of the cycle ingpection)

This is the end of this report.
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City of Bloomington
H.AND.
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition for Extension of Time

Meeting Date: May 20, 2015

Petition Type: An extension of time to éomplete repairs.

Petition Number: 15-TV-116

Address: 714 %4 E. 2 Street

Petitioner: William Baus

Inspector: Maria McCormick

Staff Report: On December 2, 2014 a complaint inspection was completed at
this property. The petitioner is requesting an extension of time to complete
the repair as the property owner is having issues accessing the property to
complete the repairs.

The petitioner is also requesting relief from an administrative
decision in regards to having to provide documentation from a roofing
contractor that the roof is in sound shape and free of leaks. BMC
16.01.060 (f) “The Director may require documentation from a licensed
person or firm, or a person with particular knowledge and skills, to render
a determination on strength, stability or proper operation with in a
residential rental or lodging establishment™

Staff recommendation: Grant the extension of time; Deny the request for relief of an
administrative decision,
Conditions: All repairs must be completed and re-inspected no later than the

Compliance Deadline:

Attachments:

deadline stated below, or this case will be turned over to the City
of Bloomington Legal Department for further action including the
possibility of fines.

June 1, 2015

Application of Appeal; Complaint Inspection Report
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Application for Appeal
To The 2
Board of Housing Quality Appeafs |
P.O. Box 100
Bloomington, IN 47402
812-349-3420 ,
hand@bioommgton n.gov

Property Address: 7/%’// E. LA T
petitioner’s Name: L4 L 9727 (59 105
nddress: _ /(210 pC Frm Fo | _
city: Lok a7y staté:_/Lt-2 Zip Code: G4 74254
Phone Number: G425 727 - /7/ﬂEma|;Address %Vf/ﬁ/ﬁﬁé/wm AT
Property Owners Name; F/??’/// //{/
Address: ;5" 7/ /f)fd—fi’/ 7S Crpcecs
City: LT 7 smte: /4 zincode: Y2
phone Number: HZ 717 P67 tail address:
Oscupants: _ A ARAN A5~ 7 5548 Za7 77

The following conditions must he found in each case in order Tor the Board {o consider the request:
1. That the exception Is consistent with the intent and purpose of tha housing code and promotes
plblic health, safety and general welfare.
2. That the value of the area about the property to which the exception is io apply W!i} not be adversely
affected.

Please circle the petition fype that you are requesting:

/"’—r—::—“ﬂ- o
WSPDH of time fo camplete repa rs (Pe‘ﬂtaon type TV}

e

P

B) A modificaiion or exception to the Residentizl Rental Unit and Lodging Esiablishment
Inspection Program  (Petifion type V)

@) Relief from an dministrative decision {Petition type AA}) '

D} Rescind a variance (Pelition ype RV)

REMINDER: A $20 filing fee must be submitted : OFFICEUSEONLY
with this applicaticn before the property can be : o _.a(/
placed on the meeting agenda. ‘ Petition Number /‘) - "[ [ 6)

SEE REVERSE



Please provide details regarding your request below; you may attach any-exhibits or additionzl comments
as you deemn necessary and pertinent fo your request. Be specific as to what you are requesting, the
reason or justification for your request; the amount of fime needed to bring the property inte compliance,
and any -modifications and/or alterations you are suggesting. ' i :

- - s
S A -
P .f,,f,;ﬂ» ?%/x’?j&i_

Signature (required}: P

ya

Name {please print):

You may attend the meeting. f you sttend, please note that all petiioners presenting a matter to the Board
ehall be limited to no more than five minufes to present their case and arguments. Additional time can be
granted if deemed appropriate by the Board. Please note that if your property is listed on the consent
agenda it Is more likely than not that your property will not be individually discussed during the Board’s

meeting.

it [R5 vate: ZF ey 2275~



DETAILS OF REQUEST Fatih Akin, 714 2 E. 2d, 23 March 2015

1. EXTENSION OF TIME: The owner, Mr. Akin, has been trying, with my assistance, to
complete the repairs listed in the city inspector's report (copy aitached). The city had given Mr.
Akin until 27 March to complete the repairs. However, the tenant has been actively blocking the
atternpts to complete the repairs. As a result of the incidents described below, Chris Wheeler in
the City Attorney's office asked that | apply for a hearing hefore the Board of Housing Appeals
so that we would have time fo resolve these preblems. | am therefore requesting that the
deadline for completing the repairs be extended until the tenant permits access or is evicted.
One or hoth of these should be completed in no more than 90 days. None of the repairs listed
are immediately critical to health or safety. Note, that the leaky pipe above the laundry room
ceiling has been repaired, the tree branches have heen trimmed to provide a 3' clearance, and
dead limbs have over the house have been removed.

Incidents: 0On 19 March | went to the residence at 714 ¥ E. 2d 5t. so that | could
assess the progress in completing the repairs and assist the owner as needed. The tenant,
who Mr, Akin identified as Sarah Masson, would not fet me into the house, insisting that she
needed 24 hours notice. Mr. Akin had told her the day before that we would be there, but she
claimed there was no notice. | then informed her that | was thereby giving her 24 hours notice
and that we would be back the next afternoon. We returned on 20 March, but the tenant was
not there. We repaired the leak above the Laundry room ceiling (leaking due to the tap under
the tub being clogged with hair and needing a new seal) but | was unable to access the upstairs
bedroom ceiling because the tenant had installed a lock on the door.

t left a note for the tenant that we would be back the next day to finish repairing the
ceiling and that | would need access the locked upstairs bedroom. Just before | was to meet
Mr. Akin at the residence he informed me by phone that the police had detained him outside the
house because the tenant had claimed he had stolen something from her. As a resuit | have
still not been able to access the upstairs room or complete the ceiling repairs. (I am currently
trying to get the details from the police of what happened.) There have also been other
incidents of interference. .

If we can not get access to complete repairs in the next few days, we will file for eviction.

2. RELIEF FROM ADMINISTRATIVE DECISION: Under the category "EXTERIOR" the
inspector's report states "Provide documentation from a roofing contracior that the rocfis in
sound shape . ... BMC 16.04.050(z)". |can find ne authority in the city code for the inspecior
to require documentation from a roofing contractor. The code only requires that "structures
shall be maintained in a structurally sound manner, be in good repair{,] and be maintained in
accordance with this title." We fully intend fo insure that the roof does not currently leak, and o
do this we need, among other things, access to the locked bedroom. If the roof leaks, it will be
property repaired. | will be discussing the "documentation from a roofing contractor”
requirement with the housing department and will hopefully be able to resolve this satisfactorily.



City of Blomington
Housing and Neighborhood Development

Fatih Akin
1209 S. Grant Street
Bloomington, IN 47401

RE: NOTICE OF COMPLAINT INSPECTION

Dear Owner:

On December 02, 2014 a complaint inspection was performed at 714 4 E. 2™ Street. During the
inspection violations of the Residential Rental Unit and Lodging Establishment Inspection
Program were found.

Please correct the violations cited on the enclosed inspection report within 14 days and call this
office no later thanEC 2 § 2014 to schedule the required re-inspection. Our mailing address
and telephone number are listed below. ' ‘

This directive is issued in accordance with Sections BMC 16.03.040 (c) and 16.10.040 (2) of the
Residential Rental Unit and Lodging Establishment Inspection Program of Bloomington. You
have the right to appeal fo the Board of Housing Quality Appeals. If you need more than 14 days
to correct the violations, or if you want to appeal any violation, an appeal form can be found at

" www.bloomington.in.gov/hand. If you do not have access to the internet, you may contact
HAND at 812-349-3420 and a form will be provided.

Please remember, it is your responsibility to contact the Housing and Neighborhood
Development Department to schedule the required re-inspection,

Sincerely,

Housing & Neighborhood Development
Encl: Inspection Report

Xc:

401 N. Morton Street . Rental Inspections: (812) 349-3420
Bloomington, IN 47404 — 5 Neighborhood Division; (812} 349-3421



City of Blgton
Housing and Neighborhood Development

Complaint Report
8356
OWNERS -
Akin, Fatih
1209 S. Grant St.
Bloomington, IN 47401
Prop. Location: 714 1/2 E 2nd ST Number of Units/Structures: 1/1
Units/Bedrooms/Max # of Occupants: 1/3/3
Date Inspected: 12/02/2014 Inspectors: Maria McCormick
Primary Heat Source: Electric Foundation Type: Crawl Space
Property Zoning: RC Attic Access: Yes
Number of Stories: 2 Accessory Structure: None

The following items are the result of a complaint inspection conducted on 12/02/2014. Tt is your
responsibility to repair these items and to schedule a re-inspection within fourteen (14) days of the
mailing of this report. Failure to comply with this inspection report will result in this matter being
referred to the City of Bloomington Legal Department. Failure to comply with this complaint
inspection report may result in fines of up to $100.00/day. If you have questions regarding this
report, please contact this office at 349-3420.

Conditions were noted during this inspection that may indicate this property is over occupied
and in violation of the Bloomington Municipal Code (BMC) Title 20. This property shall be
brought into compliance with Title 20 requirements within 60 days of the date of this
inspection to avoid possible legal action by the City of Bloomington Legal Department.

INTERIOR:

Laundry Room: ]
Permanently and correctly repair the leaking pipes in the ceiling from the 2™ Jevel bathiub
in a workman like manner. BMC 16.04.060(b) & 16.04.060(c)

. Properly repair the missing drywall to cover all the holes cut in the ceiling and walls.
Patches shall be mudded and finished to match surrounding walls. BMC 16.04.060(a)

401 N. Maorton Street Rental Inspections: (812) 349-3420
Bloomingion, TN 47404 ) Nejghborhood Division: (812) 349-3421



2™ [ evel North Bedroom:
Properly determine the source of the ceiling leak and properly repair it BMC 16.04.060(b)

Complete the drywall repairs to the area where the leak was located once the leak has been
¢liminated. This includes but is not limited to replacement of any damaged structural

members, sanding and finishing of all drywall and then surface coating the wall with paint.
BMC 16.04.060(a) '

EXTERIOR:

Provide documentation from a roofing contractor that the roof is in sound shape and the
roof has not been compromised due fo the falling limbs of the tree to the northwest of the
house. BMC 16.04.050(a) ‘

Trim all tree branches away from the siding and roofline to maintain a 3” clearance. BMC
16.04.040(¢)

All residential rental unit premises which contain trees shall maintain the trees in good
health so that they pose no danger to persons or property. Remove the dead tree to the
northwest of the house that is dropping limbs on the roof. BMC 16.04.040(¢)



City of Bloomington

H.AN.D.
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition for Extension of Time
Meeting Date: May 20, 2015
Petition Type: An extension of time to complete repairs.

Petition Number: 15-TV-117

Address: 104 W. Clubhouse Rd.

Petitioner: DGTL Monastery

Inspector: Matt Swinney

Staff Report: March 6, 2015 Completed Complaint Inspection Report

Owner has requested an extension of time to complete repairs. Owner has had trouble
pinpointing the cause of the mold and feel they need to have a professional come n.
Service Master will come in to determine the cause of the mold, what needs done, and
make the needed repairs.

Staff recommendation: Grant the request.

Conditions: All repairs must be completed and re-inspected no later than the
deadline stated below, or this case will be tumed over to the City
of Bloomington Legal Department for further action including the
possibility of fines. :

Compliance Deadline: June 3, 2015

Attachments: Complaint Inspection Report, BHQA Appeal, Petitioner’s Letter
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Application for Appeal

To The N APR 1 r 2015 “2

Board of Housing Quality Appeals - n e
P.O. Box 100 B ..

Bloomington, IN47402 T

812-349-3428
hand@hbloomington.in.gov

NOTE: A $20 filing fee must accompany this application. The property will not be placed on the meeting
agenda uniil the filing fee is received.

Property Address: |04 €lu& Hso Ba\bﬁut
Petitioner's Name: ]) (5T L_ mﬂﬂﬁﬂbuf
Address: Jp2. ClyaHovsE DRIVE -

City: D40 sate IN  zip code: 434 O‘-l

Phone Number: Emaf Address;
8l2.

Property Owner’s Name: DuTL Mguﬁ.ﬂ“b&c{

Address: s
City: State: Zip Code:

Phone Number: Email Address:

Occupants: 444 Ba& 14 ';’ Mk F&"‘\UW

The following conditions must be found in each case in order for the Board to consider the request:
1. That the exception is consistent with the intent and purpose of the housing code and promotes
public health, safety and general welfare.
2. Thatthe value of the area about the property to which the exception is to apply will not be adversely
affected.

Piease check the pefition type that you are requesting:

Z’An extension of time to complete repairs (Petition type TV)

[.] A modification or exception to the Residential Rental Unit and Lodging Establishment
tnspection Program  (Petition type V)

[ ] Relief from an administrative decision {Petition type AA}

[] Rescind a variance (Petition type RV}

OFFICE USE ONLY

Petitioﬁ Number__ {5 - T/~ /1 7




SEE REVERSE

Please provide details regarding your request helow; you may attach any exhibits or additional comments
as you deermn necessary and pertinent to your request. Be specific as to what you are requesting, the
reason or jusiification for your request, the amount of time needed to bring the property into compliance,
and any modifications andfor alterations you are suggesting.

Signature{required): M/é, W@ '

Name {please print): Date: ‘5{. 5, /5——
Les4 A FRAs ke 77/

You may attend the meeting. I you attend, please note that all petitioners presenting a matter to the Board
shall ba limited to no more than five minutes to present their case and arguments. Additional time can be
granted if deemed appropriate by the Board. Please note that if your property is listed on the consent
agenda it is more likely than not that your property will not be individually discussed during the Board's
meeting.




Application to the Board of Housing Appeals
For 104 Clubhouse Drive, Bloowington, IN 47404
April 10,2015

Backproond C

The tenants in apartment 104 reported flooding from their foilet last fall (2014). CleanWorks, a mold
remediation company based in Nashville, IN, found water under parts of the flooring in a smafl hallway
leading from the bathroom, as well as flooring sections in the adjoining bedroom and living room. In
October CleanWorks took out the flooring, dried the area, and put new flooring in place (see attached bill).
We assmmed any issues resulting from the flooding were resolved.

We did not know there was mold in the back bedroom until the tenants filed the complaint with the City
in March. Affer receiving the complaint, we contacted CleanWorks to assess the work and clean surface
-mokd the day thiey vame. They reported that water was 'under the same areas of flooring as in the faft-

It became clear we needed to find the source of the water. Because the issue goes beyond the City's report
of mold in the back bedroom, we are asking for a confinuance to fully address the water problem so we
can prevent mold from developing in the futare,

At this point, we have taken the following steps:

1. We had a plamber from Mann Plumbing check the toilet and sewer line for possible overflowing,.
The toilet had been replaced after the first flood and the plumber determined both were not the canse of
the water developing under the flooring (see attached bill).

2. We had a repairperson check the gutters and down spouts to make sure they were not preventing
drainage around the apartment, The repairperson concluded that was not the problem.

3. On April 6, our insurance adjuster came to examine the area and after consultation with her, we have
decided to use Service Master, a local mold remediation company, to take over the project. At this point
the insarance adjuster believes the water under the floor and resulting mold-are due eithier to incomplete
work by CleanWorks or ontside water seepage at the bottomn of the bedroom wall.

We are asking for an extension to finish this process. The work is scheduled to being next Monday, April
I3. Service Master and the insnrance aduster estimate work will be conopleted in one week, unless they
discover structural issues with the building,

Sincerely,

. ¢

v —
gtz f e L
Suzanne Mudge, for the Monastery



104-112 W. Clubhouse Road
Comnplaint Inspection, Unit 104
March 6, 2015

Page 1
Complaint Inspection Report
6369
OWNERS TENANT
Dgtl Monastery Maria Baker
102 Clubhouse Dr 104 W. Club House Drive
Bloomington, IN 47404 Bloomington, IN 47404
AGENT
Farnsworth, Lisa A.
712 W. 37 St.
Bloomington, IN 47404

Prop. Location: 104, 106,108, 110, 112 W Club House RD
Number of Units/Structures: 5/2
Units/Bedrooms/Max # of Occupants: Bld 104-106: 2/1/1, Bld 108-112: 2/1/2 1/3/5

Date Inspected: 03/06/2015 Inspectors: Jo Stong, Matt Swinney

Primary Heat Source: Electric " Foundation Type: Slab
Property Zoning: IN Attic Access: No

Number of Stories: 2 Accessory Structure: None
VARIANCE

07/17/2006 The northwest room in #108 is not approved for sleeping purposes and shall not be
used as a bedroom. ' '

The following items are the result of a complaint inspection conducted on March 6, 2015. It is
your responsibility to repair these items and to schedule a re-inspection within fourteen (14) days
of the mailing of this report. Failure to comply with this inspection report will result in this matter
being referred to the City of Bloomington Legal Depariment. Failure to comply with this complaint
inspection report may result in fines of up to $100.00/day. If you have questions regarding this
report, please contact this office at 349-3420.



104-112 W. Clubhouse Road
Complaint Inspection, Unit 104
March 6,2015

Page 2

UNIT 104
INTERIOR:
Entire Unit:
There is a serious rodent infestation in this unit. Eliminate the infestation by approved
extermination processes that are not injurious to human health. BMC 16.04.090(a), (¢}
Bedroom:
Eliminate the mold under the baseboard heater on the west watl. BMC 16.04.060(a)
EXTERIOR:

Properly tuck point all missing or defective mortar joints, completely filling any openings to
eliminate the entry of pests. BMC 16.04.050(a}

Propetly seal any other defects in foundation walls and exterior walls which would allow the entry
of pests. BMC 16.04.050(a) ‘

Replace the dryer vent cover on the south side with one that functions as intended (existing cover
does not close). BMC 16.04.050(z)

This is the end of this report.
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City of Bloomington

H.AN.D.

Meeting Date:

Petition Type:

Petition Number:

Address:
Petitioner:
Inspector:

Staff Report:

This property was previously pranted a variance in 1981 to the requirement prohibiting -
cooking in a sleeping room for unit 7. It was also granted varjances to the minimum
ceiling height requirement in units 5 & 8. The Residential Rental and Lodging
Establishment Inspection Program does not include a prohibition to cocking facilities in a
sleeping Toom; nor does it have a requirement for minimum ceiling height. The Building
Code in place at the time of construction did not address cooking facilities in a sleeping
room or minimum ceiling height requirement. 'Therefore H.AN.D. is requesting that the
variances be rescinded by the Board of Housing and Quality Appeals, This structure was

built in 1900.

Board of Housing Quality Appeals

Staff Report: Petition to Rescind Variance

May 20, 2015
Rescind a vériance
15-RV-118

416 N. Lincoin St.
HAND

Norman Mosier

Staff Recommendation: Rescind the variance.
Conditions: None
Attachments: None
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City of Bloomington
H.AN.D.
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Reporxt: Petition for Extension of Time
Meeting Date: May 20, 2015
Petition Type: An extension of time to complete repairs.

Petition Number; 15-TV-119

Address: 416 N. Lincoln St.

Petitioner: Jeff Brawley

Inspector: Norman Mosier

Staff Report: January 6, 2015 — Conducted Cycle Inspection

April 8, 2015 — Sent Remaining Violations Report
April 9, 2015 — Received May BHQA Appeal

It was noted during the cycle inspection that there are numerous repairs to be made, in addition

there is a Title 20 issue with units 7 & 8 that needs to be resolved. Petitioner is requesting an
extension of time to complete the repairs. |

Staff recommendation: Grant the request.

Conditjons: All repairs must be completed and re-inspected no later than the
deadline stated below, or this case will be turned over to the City
of Bloomington Legal Department for further action including the
possibility of fines.

Compliance Deadline: August 20, 2015

Attachments: Cycle Report, Remaining Violations Report, BHQA Appeal, Petitioner’s Letier
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Application for Appeal

To The
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
P.O. Box 100
Bloomington, IN 47402
812-349-3420
hand@bloomingion.in.gov

Property Address: 310 N. Lincoin
Petitioner's Name: JeEE Brawley

address: 1\ N. College

city: &joomyi hﬁhﬁh State:_INdlituhoL zipcode: HT740Y.

Phone Number: D12 321 532 Email Address: Q?:FF & thebrawley group. com
Property Owner’s Name: ) 'a q LLC

Address: PO. Box 5543

city: B100 mmg o state: IN zipcode: 4 7402,

Phone Number: 213 327 S3R]  Email Address: JCH @ brawleygoup-com
Occupants: \(AY OUS ' |

The following conditions must be found in each case in order for the Board to consider the request;
1. That the exception is consistent with the intent and purpose of the housing code and promotes
public health, safety and general welfare.
2. That the valus of the area about the property to which the exceptron is to apply will not be adversely
affected.

Please circle the petition type that you are requesting:

@An extension of fime to complete repairs (Petition type TV)

B) A modification or exception to the Residential Rental Unit and Lodging Establishment
Inspection Program  (Petition type V)

) Relief from an administrative decision (Petition type AA)

D) Rescind a variance (Petition type RV)

REMINDER: A $20 filing fee must be submitted  OFFICE USE ONLY
with this application befare the property can be _ —
placed on the meeting agenda. Petition Number /& /- /! G

SEE REVERSE



Please provide delalls regarding your request below; you may attach any exhibits or additional comments
as you deem necessary and pertinent o your request. Be specific as to what you are requesting, the
reason or justification for your reguest, the amount of time needed fo bring the properly into compliance,
and any modifications and/or alterations you are suggesting.

szk‘msx dor fime exfension ~ qo b&‘}{ﬁ

Signature (required): \m

Name (please print): \H:(F V&% L

%/Lf oate: 13{ s

You may attend the meeting. If you attend, please note that all petitioners presenting a matter to the Board
shall be fimited to no more than five minutes to present their case and arguments. Additional time can be
granted if deemed appropriate by the Board. Please note that if your property is fisted on the consent
agenda It is more likely than not that your property will not be individually discussed during the Board's
meeting.




City of 1001:1 -
Housing and Neighborhood Development

REMAINING VIOLATIONS REPORT

APR 08 2015

3475

OWNERS

10-29 Ll

115 N. College Ave. Suite 015
Bloomington, IN 47404

AGENT

Brawley Real Estate C/O Brawley, J off .
115 N. College Ave. Suite 015
Bloomington, IN 47404

Prop. Location: 416 N Lincoln ST
Number of Units/Structures: 7/1
Units/Bedrooms/Max # of Occupants: 6/1/5 1/Eff/5

Date Inspected: 01/06/2015 ' Inspectors: Norman Mosier
Primary Heat Source: Other : Foundation Type: Basement
Property Zoning: RM Attic Access: No

Number of Stories: 2 Accessory Structure: None

VARIANCE
02/25/1981 Granted a variance to the no cooking facilifies in a éleeping room in unit #7.
Granted a variance to the minimum ceiling height requirement in Apt. #5 and Apt. #8.

08/11/1976 NOTE: THE BOARD AGREED FOR A HARDSHIP VARIANCE.

" REINSPECTION REQUIRED

This report is your final notice from the Housing and Neighborhood Development Office that
this rental property continues to be in violation of the Residential Rental Unit and Lodging
Establishment Inspection Program of Bloomington. '

If you have made all of the repairs on this report, contact our office immediately to schedule the

401 N. Morton Street Rental Tnspections: (812 349-342
Bloomington, IN 47404 Neighborhood Division: (812} 349-342
Fax: (812) 3493582 www.bloomington.in.govy Housing Division: (§12} 349-340




required re-inspection.

Failure to make repairs or o schedule the required re-inspection will result in this matter being
referred to the City Legal Department. Legal action may be initiated against you under BMC
16.10.040 '

It is your responsibility to contact the Housing and Neighborhood Development Office to
schedule the required re-inspection. Our matling address and telephone number are listed
below.

This property was previously granted a variance to the no cooking facilities in a sleeping room.
in unit #7 and to the minimum ceiling height requirement in Apt. #5 and Apt. #8 requirements
of the Property Maintenance Code. The Residential Rental and Ledging Establishment
Inspection Program does not include a no cooking facilities in a sleeping room in unit #7 and to
the minimum ceiling height requirement in Apt. #5 and Apt. #8 requirement and the Building
Code in place at the time of construction did not address no cooking facilities in a sleeping
room in unit #7 and fo the minimum ceiling height requirement in Apt. #5 and Apt. #8;
therefore the variance must be rescinded by the Board of Housing Quality Appeals. This
process may slightly delay the issuance of your Rental Occupancy Permit, but will not
negatively affect the length of your permit.

TITLE 20
This unit has 7 approved sleeping rooms. During the cycle inspection, conditions were noted
that indicate that this propetty may be in violation of Bloomington Municipal Cede Title 20
_ with regard to sleeping rooms and density. This unit needs to be brought info compliance with
Title 20 within sixty (60) days from the date of this inspection to avoid possible legal action by
the City of Bloomington Legal Department. The City's Planning Department will be the
Department which decides whether or not a violation of Title 20 has occurred and whether or
not any violation of Title 20 has been remedied. For more information, please contact the
Planning Department at 349-3423. Please note that the City of Bloomington Housing and
Neighborhood Development Department will not issue a residential rental occupancy permit
for any property that is not compliance with Title 20 of the Bloomington Municipal Code.

: INTERIOR:
UNIT 1
Kitchen 14 x 3-6:
Repair the entry door to be weather tight. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Living Room 15-3 x 12-2:
No violations noted.

Bathroom:
No violations noted.



Bedroom 11-9x 11-8:
Repair the door to latch properly. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Existing Egress Window Measurements: Dbl hung pop out: Const. ¥r. - 1900
Height:21 inches
Width: 32.5 inches
Sill Height: 31 inches
Openable Area; 4.74 sq. ft.
Note: These measarements are for reference only. There is no violation of
the emergency egress requirements.

UNIT 2 NOTE: Replace the missing hardwiredfintercohnected smoke detectors in this
Unit. 1C22-11-18-3.5

Living Room 14-6 x 9-8:
Repair the front door to Tatch without the use of the deadbolt. BMC 16.04.060 (a)

Interior walls shall be free of holes, cracks, peeling paint and deteriorated
drywall/plaster, repair the gouges in the North, West, and East walls, and adjacent to the
kitchen at doorway. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Kitchen 14-4 x 5-6:

Comnnect the dryer exhaust so that it vents to the exterior of the building envelope.
BMC 16.04.060(c)

It is strongly recommended that a minimum 1A 10BC classification fire -
extinguisher be mounted bn a visible, accessible location, in or adjacent to the
kitchen, away from the range, and in the path of egress.

Bedroom 11 x 8-10: See note above for this unit.
Existing Egress Window Measurements: Dbl hung pop out: Const. Yr, - 1900
Height: 21 inches
Width: 31.5 inches
Sill Height: 34.5 inches
Openable Area: 4.5% sq. ft.

Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of
the emergency egress requirements.

Bathroom;
Seal the shower at the base to prevent water infiltration into the floor. BMC16.04.060(=a)



UNIT 3-4:
Bedroom 14-2 x 10-6:
No violations noted.

Bathroom:
Repair the cold water handle to function as intended, leaks. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Repair the hot water handle to function as intended, stuck. BMC 16.04.060(c)
Repair the north door to fit the jamb and to latch properly. BMC 16.04.060(a)
Repair the east door to latch properly. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Living Room 14-2 x 10-6:
No violations noted.

" Kitchen 8-6 x 8-6:
Properly install or replace the aerator on the sink fancet so that it functions as intended.
BMC 16.04.060(c)

Repair/replace the failing cabinet front. BMC 16.04.0.60(3)
Repair thé_ faucet to eliminate the constant dripping. BMC 16.04.060(c)
It is recommended to service the expired fire extinguisher.

UNIT 5

Living Room 14-9 x 11-4:
Repair the threshold to be weather tight. BMC 16.04.060 16.04.060(a)

Dinine Room 8-5 x 7-10:
No violations noted.

Kitchen 6-2 x 5-4:
Secure the loose sprayer at the sink. BMC 16.04.060(c)

24 T EVEL
Stairwav/TIallway:
No violations noted.

Bathroom:
Repair the surface of the ceiling to be free of holes, cracks, peeling paint and sagging
materials, crack. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Bedroom 16-5 x 11-6:
No violations noted.




Emstmg Egress Window Measurements; Dbl hung pop out: Const. Yr. - 1900
Height: 25 inches
Width: 25.5 inches
Sill Height: 4.5 inches
Openable Area: 4.43 sq. {t.

Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of
the emergency egress reguirements,

Bathroom:
No violations noted.

UNIT 6
Kitehen 10-10 x 7. Bathroom:
No violations noted.

Living Room 14-6 x 12-1:
Replace the missing smoke detector. The missing smoke detector was

hardwired/interconnected and must be replaced with a hard wired/interconnected model.
IC 22-11-18-3.5

Replace the missing light switch cover plate. BMC 16.04.060(b)

Bedroom12-1 x 10:
Repair the smoke detector to be interconnected, 1C22-11-18-3.5

Every window shall be capable of being easily opened and held in position by its own
hardware, east wall windows and the north wall window. BMC 16.04.060(b)
Repair the broken window on the north wall. BMC 16.04.060(b)

UNIT 7/8: See Title 20

Stairway:
Replace the missing trim on the furnace closet door. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Hall Bath:
No violations noted.

W Bedroom 15-4 x 14-5:
Repair the door to fit the door jamb and to latch properly. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Replace the missing trim for the door. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Existing Egress Window Measurements: Dbl hung pop out: Const. Yr. - 1900
Height: 31.5 inches
Width: 30.5 inches
Sill Height: 17 inches



Opénable Area: 6.67 sq. ft.
Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of
the emergency egress requirements,

Laundry Closet:
No violations.

Living Room 13-9x 12-1:
No violations noted.

Kitchen; Will measure at re-inspection.
No violations noted.

E Bedroom 9-4 x 8-1:
Existing Bgress Window Measurements: Dbl hung pop out: Const. Yr. - 1900
Height: 23 inches
Width: 28 inches
Sill Height: 26 inches
Openable Area: 4.47 sq. fi.

Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no vmlatlon of
the emergency egress requirements.

EXTERIOR:
All sidewalks, walkways, stairs, driveways, parking spaces and similar areas shall be kept in a
proper state of repair, and maintained free from hazardous conditions. For sidewalks in the
public right of way, contact the City of Bloomington Engineering Department at 349-3417 to
apply for the required permit. The fee will be waived but the permit must be obtained prior to
work in the public right of way. BMC 16.04.040(c)

Properly label electrical service meters/disconnects with corresponding unit numbers.
BMC 16.04.020 NEC 225.37

Repair/replace the broken concrete slab for the back porch of unit 5. BMC 16.04.050(2)
Replace the broken concrete slab used as a patio. BMC 16.04.050(a)

OTHER REQUIREMENTS:

Required documentation:

A completed copy of the Tenants and Owners Rights and Responsibilities Summary must be
provided to this office or reviewed with the inspector within 60 days of the date of the
inspection or a $25.00 fine will be levied. BMC 16.03.066(c) and BMC 16.10.030(b)




Required decumentation:

The owner or his agent shall contact the tenant and arrange a joint inspection of the premises to
occur within ten days of the tenant’s occupancy of the rental unit. The owner or his agent and
the tenant shall at that time jointly complete an inventory and damage list, and this shall be
signed by all parties to the tenancy agreement. Duplicate copies of the inventory and damage
list shall be retained by all parties and shall be deemed a part of the tenancy agreement. A
completed copy of the Inventory & Damage List must be provided to the office or
reviewed with the inspector within 60 days of the date of the inspection or a $25.00 fine
will be levied. BMC 16.03.050(e) and BMC 16.10.030(b)

When issued, a copy of the new Rental Occupancy Permit shall be posted as required by BMC
16.12.080 (b): All rental units shall be required to have a current occupancy permit displayed in
an accessible Jocation inside the unit. The permit shall contain the name of the owner or his
agent and the expiration date of the permit. BMC 16.03.030(d)

This is the end of this report.




- City of Bloommgton
Housing and Nelghborheod Development

CYCLE REPORT

3475
OWNERS

10-29 Lle
P. 0. Box 5543
Bloomington, IN 47402

AGENT

Brawley Real Eetate C/O Brawley, Jeff
115 N. College Ave. Suite 015
Bloomington, IN 47404

Prop. Location: 416N Lincoln ST
Number of Units/Structures: 7/1
Units/Bedrooms/Max # of Occupants: 6/1/5 1/Eff/5

Date Inspected; 01/06/2015 Inspectors: Norman Mosier
Primary Heat Source: Other Foundation Type: Basement
Property Zoning: RM Attic Access: No

Number of Stories: 2 Accessory Structure: None

VARIANCE

02/25/1981 Granted a variance fo the no cooking facilities in a sleeping room in unit #7.
Granted a variance to the minimum ceiling height requirement in Apt. #5 and Apt. #8.

This property was previously granted a variance to the no cooking facilities in a sleeping room
in unit #7 and to the minimum ceiling height requirement in Apt. #5 and Apt. #8 requirements
of the Property Maintenance Code. The Residential Rental and Lodging Establishment
Inspection Program does not include a no cooking facilities in a sleeping room in unit #7 and to
the minimum ceiling height requirement in Apt. #5 and Apt. #8 requirement and the Building
Code in place at the time of construction did not address no cooking facilities in a sleeping
room in unit #7 and to the minimum ceiling height requirement in Apt. #5 and Apt. #8;
therefore the variance must be rescinded by the Board of Housing Quality Appeals. This
process may slightly delay the issuance of your Rental Occupancy Permit, but will not
negatively affect the Iength of your permit.

1
01 N. Morten Street ‘ ‘ - City Hali : Rental Tnspections: (812) 349-3420
Hoomington, IN 47404 * Neighborhood Division: (§12) 349-3421

fawy (RTIY AG_AKRD wraror hblaamnafon in eny Honcine PHvicians R12} 40,3401



TITLE 20

This unit has 7 approved sleeping rooms. During the cycle inspection, conditions were noted that
indicate that this property may be in violation of Bloomington Municipal Code Title 20 with
regard to sleeping rooms and density. This unit needs to be brought into compliance with Title
20 within sixty (60) days from the date of this inspection to avoid possible legal action by the
City of Bloomington Legal Department. The City's Planning Department will be the Department
which decides whether or not a violation of Title 20 has occurred and whether or not any violation
of Title 20 has been remedied. For more information, please contact the Planning Department at
349-3423. Please note that the City of Bloomington Housing and Neighborhood Development
Department will not issue a residential rental occupancy permit for any property that is not
compliance with Title 20 of the Bloomington Municipal Code.

INTERIOR:
UNIT 1
Kitchen 14 x 3-6:
- Repair the entry door to be weather tight. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Living Room 15-3 x 12-2;
No violations noted.

Bathroom:
No violations noted.

Bedroom 11-9 x 11-8;
Repair the door to latch properly. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Existing Egress Window Measurements: Dbl hung pop out: Const Yr. - 1900
Height:21 inches
Width: 32.5 inches
Sill Height: 31 inches
Openable Area; 4.74 sq. ft.
Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of
the emergency egress requirements. :

UNIT 2 NOTE: Replace the missing hardwired/interconnected smoke detectors in this
Unit. JC22-11-18-3.5

Living Room 14-6 x 9-8:
Repair the front door to latch without the use of the deadbolt. BMC 16.04.060 (a)

Interior walls shall be free of holes, cracks, peeling paint and deteriorated
drywall/plaster, repair the gouges in the North, West, and East walls, and adjacent to the
kitchen at doorway. BMC 16.04.060(a)



Kitchen 14-4 x 5-6:
Connect the dryer exhaust so that it vents to the exterior of the buﬂdmg envelope.
BMC 16.04.060(c)

It is strongly recommended that a minimum 1A 10BC classification fire extinguisher
be mounted in a visible, accessible location, in or adjacent to the kitchen, away from
the range, and in the path of egress.

Bedroom 11 x 8-10: See note above for this unit.
Existing Egress Window Measurements: Dbl hung pop out: Const. Yr. - 1900
Height: 21 inches
Width: 31.5 inches
Sill Height: 34.5 inches
Openable Area: 4.59 sq. ft.

Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of
the emergency egress requirements.

Bathroom:
Seal the shower at the base to prevent water infiltration into the floor. BMC16.04.060(a)

UNIT 3-4:
Bedroom 14-2 x 10- 6
No violations noted.

Bathroom:
Repair the cold water handle to function as intended, leaks. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Repair the hot water handle to function as intended, stuck. BMC 16.04.060(c}
Repair the north door fo fit the jamb and to latch properly. BMC 16.04.060(a)
Repair the east door to latch proi)erly. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Living Room 14-2 x 10-6:
No violations noted.

Kitchen 8-6 x 8-6:
Properly install or replace the acrator on the sink faucet so that it functions as intended.
BMC 16.04.060(c)

Repair/replace the failing cabinet front. BMC 16.04.060(a)
Repair the faucet to eliminate the constant dripping. BMC 16.04.060(c)

It is recommended to service the expired fire extinguisher.




UNIT 5
Living Room 14-9 x 11-4: _
Repair the threshold to be weather tight. BMC 16.04.060 16.04.060(a)

Dining Room 8-5x 7-10:
No violations noted.

Kitchen 6-2 x 5-4:
Secure the loose sprayer at the sink. BMC 16.04.060(c)

22 L EVEL
Stairway/Halway:
No violations noted.

Bathroom:
Repair the surface of the ceiling to be free of holes, cracks, peeling paint and sagging
materials, crack. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Bedroom 16-5 x 11-6:
No violations noted.
Existing Egress Window Measurements: Dbl hung pop out: Const. Yr, - 1900
Height: 25 inches
Width: 25.5 inches
Silt Height: 4.5 inches
Openable Area: 4.43 sq. ft.

Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of
the emergency egress requirements.

Bathroom:
No violations noted.

UNIT 6
Kitchen 10-10 x 7. Bathroom:
No violations noted.

Living Room 14-6 x 12-1:
Replace the missing sioke detector. The missing smoke detector was

hardwired/interconnected and must be replaced with a hard wired/interconnected model.
IC 22-11-18-3.5

Replace the missing light switch cover plate. BMC 16.04.060(b)

Bedroom12-1 x 10:
Repair the smoke detector to be interconnected. IC22-11-18-3.5




Every window shall be capable of being easily opened and held in position by its own
hardware, east wall windows and the north wall window, BMC 16.04.060(b)
Repair the broken window on the north wall. BMC 16.04.060(b)

UNIT 7/8: See Title 20
Stairway:
Replace the missing trim on the furnace closet door. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Hall Bath: ]
No violations noted.

W Bedroom 15-4 x 14-5:
Repair the door fo fit the door jamb and to latch properly. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Replace the missing trim for the door. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Existing Egress Window Measurements: Dbl hung pop out: Const. Yr. - 1900
Height: 31.5 inches
Width: 30.5 inches
Sill Height: 17 inches
Openable Area: 6.67 sq. ft.
Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of
the emergency egress requirements.

Laundry Closet:
No violations.

Living Room 13-9x 12-1:
No violations noted.

Kitchen: Will measure at re-inspection.
No violations noted.

E Bedroom 9-4 x §-1:
Existing Egress Window Measurements: Dbl hung pop out: Const. Yr. - 1900
Height: 23 inches
Width: 28 inches
Silt Height: 26 inches
Openable Area: 447 sq. ft.

Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of
the emergency egress requirements.



EXTERIOR:
All sidewalks, walkways, stairs, driveways, parking spaces and similar areas shall be kept in a
proper state of repair, and maintained free from hazardous conditions. For sidewalks in the public
right of way, contact the City of Bloomington Engineering Department at 349-3417 to apply for
the required permif. The fee will be waived but the permit must be obtained prior to work 1n the
public right of way. BMC 16.04.040(¢c)

Properly label electrical service meters/disconnects with corresponding unit numbers.
BMC 16.04.020 NEC 225.37

Repair/replace the broken concrete slab for the back porch of unit 5. BMC 16.04.050(a)
Replace the broken concrete slab used as a patio. BMC 16.04.050(a)

OTHER REQUIREMENTS:

Required documentation:

A completed copy of the Tenants and Owners Rights and Responsibilities Summary must be
provided to this office or reviewed with the inspector within 60 days of the date of the
inspection or a $25.00 fine will be levied. BMC 16.03.069(¢) and BMC 16.10.030(b)

Regquired documentation:

The owner or his agent shall contact the tenant and arrange a joint inspection of the premises to -
occur within ten days of the tenant’s occupancy of the rental unit. The owner or his agent and
the tenant shall at that time jointly complete an inventory and damage list, and this shall be
signed by all parties to the tenancy agreement. Duplicate copies of the inventory and damage
list shall be retained by all parties and shall be deemed a part of the tenancy agreement. A
completed copy of the Inventory & Damage List must be provided to the office or
reviewed with the inspector within 60 days of the date of the inspection or a $25.00 fine
will be levied. BMC 16.03.050(¢) and BMC 16.10.030(b)

When issued, a copy of the new Rental Qccupancy Permit shall be posted as required by BMC
16.12.080 (b): All rental units shall be required to have a current occupancy permit displayed in
an accessible location inside the unit. The permit shall contain the name of the owner or his agent
and the expiration date of the permit. BMC 16.03.030(d) '

This is the end of this report.
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City of Bloomington
H.AN.D. :
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition for Extension of Time
Meeting Date: May 20, 2015
Petition Type: An extension of time to complete Tepairs.

Petition Number: 15-TV-120

Address: 821 W. 1% Street

Petitioner: McKee Properties

Inspector: Jo Stong

Staff Report: January 13, 2015: Conducted cyele inspection

January 21, 2015: Mailed inspection report
March 27, 2015: Mailed remaining violations report
April 13, 2015: Received appeal.

During a cycle inspection on the above property violations of the Residential
Rental Unit and Lodging Establishment Inspection Program were noted, both interior and
exterior. The petitioner is sceking an extension of time to complete exterior repairs. There has
been no reinspection of the property.

Staff recommendation: Grant the extension of time.

Conditions: All repairs must be completed and re-inspected no later than the
deadline stated below, or this case will be tumed over to the City
of Bloomington Legal Department for further action including the
possibility of fines.

Compliance Deadline: May 29, 2015 for all life-safety issues (smoke detector, grille
covering egress window, window that will not open fully, clean and service
furnace and test for carbon monoxide, secure outlet in the south porch/bedroom)

July 20, 2015 for all exterior repairs except painting (this violation
has a one-year deadline from the date of the cycle inspection)

Attachments: " Cycle report, appeal
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Application for Appegl\f ---------------------
To The -
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
P.O. Box 100
Bioomington, IN 47402
812-349-3420
hand@bloomington.in.gov

Proﬁedy Address: Qg l N l ST 5“1"
Petitioner's Name: M C:(A@E PQD PELTIFS
Address: { "lfDq N CR?_UJ" & . O FT;[CE l

City: Wsmte: L zip Code: __ L TUOY
Phone Number: __ 352~ Q{1 Email Address: _YSEAST MUKEE, & L{&h@@ o

Property Owner's Name: (TTLERE D . Welces
Address: _ \ {1 \_A\ Q;Un AU Dece
City: A state:_ \ {0\ zip Code: __ oYy
Phone Number: 32)’2; QULL  Email Address: _OINE. AS A‘@EGE
Occupants: ____ (vl /A chaldien

The following conditions must be found in each case in order for the Board to consider the request:
1. That the exception is consistent with the intent and purpose of the housing code and promotes
public health, safety and general welfare.
2. That the value of the area about the proper’[y to which the exception is to apply will not be adversely
affected.

Please.£i the petition type that you are requesting:

extension of fime to complete repairs (Petition type TV)

B) A modification or exception 1o the Residential Rental Unit and Lodging Establishment
Inspection Program  {Petition type V)

C) Relief from an administrative decision (Petition type AA)

D) Rescind a variance (Petition type RV)

REMINDER: A $20 filing fee must be submitied OFFICE USE ONLY
with this application before the property can be —
placed on the meeting agenda. Petition Number__/ 5 - H/-' / Z (J

SEE REVERSE



Please provide details regarding your request below; you may attach any exhibits or additional comments
as you deem necessary and pertinent to your request. Be specific as to what you are requesting, the
reason or justification for your request, the amount of time needed to bring the property into compliance,
and any modifications and/er alterations you are suggesting.
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Signature (reqmred] / /é %é ;2 /

Name (please print): éz'ﬂb?y P&"éf/ S Date: y/ 7 // o)

You may attend the meeting. If you attend, please note that all petitioners presenting a matter to the Board
shall be limited to no more than five minutes to present their case and argumenis. Additional tme can be
granted if deemed appropriate by the Board. Please note that if your property is listed on the consent

agenda it is more likely than not that your property will not be individually discussed during the Board’s
meeting.




821W. 1" Street
Janvary 14, 2015

~

City of ongton
Housing and Neighborhood Development

Cycle Inspection Report

3728

OWNERS

Mckee Properties
1709 W, 8th Street #1 (Office)
Bloomington, IN 47404

AGENT

Parish, Cynthia _
1709 W 8th Strect Lot #29
Bloomington, IN 47404

Prop. Location: 821 W 1st ST
Number of Units/Structures: 1/1
Units/Bedrooms/Max # of Occupants: 1/3/3

Date Inspected: 01/13/2015 Inspector: Jo Stong

Primary Heat Source: (as Foundation Type: Basement.
Property Zoning: MD Attic Access: No

Number of Stories: 1 ‘ Accessory Structure: None
VARIANCE

04/10/1997 Special exception to the minimum width requirement for the south enclosed porch with
the following conditions: 1) that the smoke detector be maintained in this area; 2) that all paths
of egress be maintained; 3) that the minimum heating requirement be maintained in this area; 4)
that the occupant load for this area be limited to one (1).

This property was previously granted a variance to the minimum room width requirements of the
Property Maintenance Code. The Residential Rental and Lodging Establishment Inspection

Program does not include a minimum room width requirement and the Building Code in place at
the time of construction (1927) did not address minimum room width therefore the variance must

401 N. Morton Street Kental Inspections: (812) 349-3420
Bloomingten, IN 47404 Neighborhoed Division: (812) 349-3421
Faxr (R12) 349.3582 www. hlanminstan.inoav Homsinge Divigion: (K12) 349-3401




821W. | Street
January 14, 2015
Page 2
be rescinded by the Board of Housing Quality Appeals. This process may slightly delay the
issuance of your Rental Occupancy Permit, but will not negatively affect the length of your permit.

Monroe County Assessor’s records indicate this structure was built in 1927,
There were no requirements for emergency egress at the time of construction.
INTERIOR:

Note: Room dimensions are in the file and are not included in this report.

Living Room, Dining Room, Kitchen:
No violations noted.

South Porch/Bedroom:
Properly secure the outlet on the south wall. BMC 16.04.060(b), (c}

Remove the metal grill covering the egress window. BMC 16.04.060(b)

Existing Egress Window Measurements (double-hung; both sashes removable):
Height: 50 inches
Width: 28 inches
Sill Height: 11 ¥ inches
Openable Area: 9.72 sq. fi.

Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of the
emergency egress requirements.,

Northwest Bedroom:

Repair the window to open fully. Every window shall be capable of being easily opened and held
in position by its own hardware. BMC 16.04.060(b)

Existing Egress Window Measurements {double-hung);
Height: 20 inches
Width: 27 inches
Sill Height: 28 inches
Openable Area: 3.75 sq. ft.

Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of the
emergency egress requirements.

Hallway:
Install a smoke detector in an approved location. If wall mounted, it shall be located between 4 and
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12 inches from the ceiling. If ceiling mounted, it shall be located at least 4 inches from the wall. IC
22-11-18-3.5

Southwest Bedroom:
No violations noted.
Existing Egress Window Measurements (double-hung):
Height: 24 inches
Width: 27 ¥ inches
Sill Height: 28 ¥ inches
Openable Area: 4.58 sq. 1t

Note: These measurements are for reference only, There is no violation of the
emergency egress requirements.

Bathroom,;
No violations noted.

BASEMENT
Thoroughly clean and service the furnace, and inspect and test shut-off valves for proper operation.
Documentation from a professional HVAC contractor for this service is acceptable and encouraged.
Servicing shall include a test for carbon monoxide. Acceptable levels of carbon monoxide are as
follows:

Desired level: 0 parts per million (ppm})

Acceptable level in a living space: 9 ppm

Maximum concentration for flue products: 50ppm  BMC 16.01.060(f) and 16.04.060 (c}

Repair the garage door to be weather tight. No gaps shall be visible around the edges. BMC
16.04.060(a)
Properly tuck point the chimney whete mortar is loose, deteriorated or missing, BMC 16.04.050(a)

Repair the soffit at the peak on the south side to eliminaie openings and exclude the entry of pests,
BMC 16.04.050(a)

Repair or replace the deteriorating basement window sills on the west side. BMC 16.04.050(a}
Properly repair the deteriorated concrete wall on the east side. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Scrape and paint exterior surfaces where paint is peeling or wood is exposed. BMC 16.04.050(¢)
(the painting violation has a one-year deadline from the date of the cycle inspection)
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OTHER REQUIREMENTS:

Required documentation:

A completed copy of the Tenants & Owners Rights and Responsibilities Summary must be
provided to the office or reviewed with the inspector within 60 days of the date of the
inspection or a $25.00 fine will be levied. BMC16.03.060(c), BMC16.10.030(b)

Required documentation:

The owner or his agent shall contact the tenant and arrange a joint inspection of the
premises to occur within ten days of the tenant’s occupancy of the rental unit. The owner
shall at that time jointly complete an inventory and damage list, and this shall be signed by
the owner and at least one tenant. Duplicate copies of the inventory and damage list shall be
retained by all parties. A completed copy of the Inventory & Damage List must be provided
to the office or reviewed with the inspector within 60 days of the date of the inspection or a
$25.00 fine will be levied. BMC 16.03,050(¢), BMC 16.10.030(b)

When issued, a copy of the new Rental Occupancy Permit shall be posted as required by BMC
16.03.030(d): All rental units shall be required to have a current occupancy permit displayed in an
accessible location inside the unit. The permit shall contain the name of the owner or his agent and
the expiration date of the permit. BMC 16.03.030(d)

Thank you for your cooperation in the Residential Rental Occupancy Permit Program,

This is the end of this report.
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. City of Bloomington
Housing and Neighborhood Development
_ PP Remaining Violations Report
HAR 277 2008
' 3728
OWNERS AGENT
Mckee Properties Cynthia Parish
1709 W. 8th Street #1 (Office) 1709 W. 8™ Street Lot #29
Bloomington, IN 47404 _ Bloomington, IN 47404

Prop. Location: 821 W 1st ST
Number of Units/Structures: 1/1
Units/Bedrooms/Max # of Occupants: 1/3/3

Date Inspected: 01/13/2015 Inspector: Jo Stong

Primary Heat Source: Gas Foundation Type: Basement

Property Zoning: MD ~ Attic Access: No

Number of Stories: 1 Accessory Structure: None
REINSPECTION REQUIRED

This report is your final notice from the Housing and Neighborhood Development Office that this
rental property continues to be in violation of the Residential Rental Unit and Lodging
Establishment Inspection Program of Bloomington.

If you have made all of the repairs on this report, contact our office immediately to schedule the
required re-inspection,

Failure to make repairs or to schedule the required re-inspection will result in this matter being.
referred to the City Legal Department. Legal action may be initiated against you under BMC
16.10.040 ,

It is your responsibility to contact the Housing and Neighborhood Development Office to schedule
the required re-inspection. Our mailing address and telephone number are listed below.

MM

401 N. Morton Street ey Hal. e Rental Inspections: (812) 349-3420
Bloomiogton, IN 47404 : ] Neighborhood Division: (812) 349-3421
Fawr ({17} 240.25872 www hlnominstonin_oov Housing Division: (812) 349-3401
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INTERIOR:

South Porch/Bedroom: 7
Properly secure the outlet on the south wall. BMC 16.04.060(b), (c)

Remove the metal grill covering the egress window. BMC 16.04.060(b)

Northwest Bedroom:
Repair the window to open fully. Every window shall be capable of being easily opened and held
in position by its own hardware. BMC 16.04.060(b)

Hallway: )
Install a smoke detector in an approved location. If wall mounted, it shall be located between 4 and

12 inches from the ceiling. If ceiling mounted, it shall be located at least 4 inches from the wall. IC
22-11-18-3.5

BASEMENT

Thoroughly clean and service the furnace, and inspect and test shut-off valves for proper operation.
Documentation from a professional HVAC contractor for this service is acceptable and encouraged.
Servicing shall include 2 test for carbon monoxide. Acceptable levels of carbon monoxide are as
follows: '

Desired level: ' 0 parts per million (ppm}
Acceptable level in a living space: Oppm
Maximum concentration for flue products:  50ppm BMC 16.01.060(f) and 16.04.060 (c)

Repair the garage door to be weather tight. No gaps shall be visible around the edges. BMC
16.04.060(a)

Properly fuck point the chimn é}’ where mortar is loose, deteriorated or missing. BMC 16.04.050(a)

Repair the wﬁi?a,t the peak on the south side to eliminate openings and exclude the entry of pests.
BMC 16.04.050(a)

Repair or replace the deterjorating basement window sills on the west side. BMC 16.04.050(a)
Properly repair the deteriorated concrete wall on the east side. BMC 16.04.050(a)
I

W@GGS where paint is peeling or wood is exposed, BMC 16.04.050(¢)
(the painting violation has a one-year deadline from the date of the cycle inspection)
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OTHER REQUIREMENTS:

The following documents were not provided to the office or reviewed by the inspector within
60 days of the date of the inspection, and as such a fine will be levied:

e A completed copy of the Tenants & Owners Rights and Responsibilities
Summary BMC16.03.060(c)

¢ Inventory & Damage List: The owner or his agent shall contact the tenant and
arrange a joint inspection of the premises to occur within ten days of the fenant’s
occupancy of the rental unit. The owner or his agent and the tenant shall at that time
jointly complete an inventory and damage list, and this shall be signed by all parties
to the tenancy agreement. Duplicate copies of the inventory and damage list shall be
retained by all parties and shall be deemed a part of the tenancy agreement
BMC16.03.050

When issued, a copy of the new Rental Occupancy Permit shall be posted as required by BMC
16.12.080 (b): All rental anits shall be required to have a current occupancy permit displayed in an
_ accessible location inside the unit. The permit shall contain the name of the owner or his agent and
< the expiration date of the permit. BMC 16.03.030(d)

This is the end of the report
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City of Bloomington

H.AN.D.
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition for Relief from an Administrative Decision
Meeting Date: May 20, 2015
Petition Type: Relief from an administrative decision

Variance Request:  Rescind relief from the requirement to register as a rental
Petition Number: 14-AA-55 (Old Business)

Address: 750 S. Walker Street, #95

Petitioner: H.AN.D.

On May 21, 2014, the BHQA granted an exemption to Unit #95 at 750 S. Walker Street from the
BMC § 16 Residental Rental Unit and Lodging Fstablishment Inspection Program such that the
unit would “not be considered a rental as long as it remained owned by the current owner and
occupied by Miechele McCoy, minister of the Jehovah’s Witnesses.”

It appears that this exemption was granted under a misunderstanding or misconception which is
contrary to BMC § 16.02.020 which does not permit arrangements to be created to avoid application
of this title. Miechele McCoy is not a minister as intended by BMC § 16.

M. John Watkins 1s an Elder in the hierarchy of the local Jehovah’s Witness. Christopher ]. Wheeler
spoke by phone with Mr. Watkins on Thursday, February 26, 2015, According to Mr. Watkins, the
elders of Jehovah’s Witness hierarchy are more akin to what the Christian community commonly
thinks of as a pastor, priest or minister, Ministers, on the other hand, are more of a clerical position
as, by example, an accounts servant or a literature coordinator, or, mote commonly, the men and
women you see going door to door spreading the word. All of the members of the congregation-are
encouraged to be ministers to the church.

Miechele McCoy’s ministry to the Kingdom Hall is that of a special pioneer. She works under the
elders. She is the only special pioneer that this congregation has. As a special pioneer, Ms. McCoy
has taken a vow of poverty and she receives a monthly stipend from the headquatters in New York
Cirty to help cover her gasoline, clothing and utilities. In return she is expected to contribute 120
houts per month to the congregation. Her ministry involves door to door spreading of the word,
working the Jehovah’s Witness table at the farmers market, providing free home bibles, and she has
some leadership and teaching responsibilities that she petforms at the direction of the Elders.



However, Mr. Watkins was clear that Ms. McCoy is not a church elder, is not in charge of the parish
or church and does not conduct their church services. This is important in considering whether an
exception exists.

Under Section 16 of the BMC, a "Residential tental unit" is defined as “any dwelling unit, rooming
house, or rooming unit occupied by a petson(s) other than the owner and/or their legal dependent .
7 (BMC § 16.02.020). However, there is an exception made for occupancy in rectoties and
parsonages. (BMC § 16.02.020(5)). The terms parsonage and rectoty are not defined under BMC §
16}.

Merriam-Webster defines a parsonage as “the house provided by a church for its pastor”. The
house located at 750 S. Walker Street is not being provided by the church. Rather, it is being
provided by Mr. Shaw, By definition, the house at 750 S, Walker Street is not a parsonage,

The property is not a rectory either. Mertiam-Webster defines rectory as “a residence of a rector ot
a parish priest”. Miechele McCoy is not, by definition, a rector or a patish priest. Merriam Webster
defines priest as “one authorized to perform the sacred rites of a religion especially as a mediatory
agent between humans and God; specifically : an Anglican, Eastern Orthodox, or Roman Catholic
clergyman ranking below a bishop and above a deacon.” A rector is “a minister who 1s in charge of a
church or parish.” (see Metriam-Webster). Although Ms. McCoy is referred to as a minister, she is
not authorized to perform the sacred rites of Jehovah’s Witness and is not a mediatory agent
between humans and God. Furthermore, she is not in charge of the church or parish. Ms. McCoy
1s neither a rector nor a priest.

Since Ms. McCoy is not a minister as intended by BMC § 16, the house located at 750 S. Walket
Street is not a rectory or a parsonage and therefore is not exempt from the Residential Rental Unit
and Lodging Establishment Inspecton Program under BMC § 16.

Under BMC 16.02.020, "occupancy in a rectory ot parsonage by a person(s) generally assumed to
occupy such a dwelling” are exempted from the registration requitement. Presumably, the rectory ot
parsonage is owned by the religious institution. The owner is requesting relief from the registration
process under this provision stating that the minister, Miechele McCoy, of the Jehovah's Witnesses
resides in this property.

The owner of the property wishes to request a reversal of the Board’s decision to rescind the
exemption made at their April 2015 meeting.

Staff recommendation: Not allow the exemption

Conditions; The property must be cycled for inspection in the Residential Rental
Occupancy program on May 14, 2015 as outlined at the April 2015
BHQA meeting, or this case will be tutned ovet to the City of
Bloomington Legal Department for further action including the
possibility of fines.

Compliance Deadline: None.




Attachments: Appeal form.
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Application for Appea MAR 2

.To The
Board of Housing Quality Aprﬁglg""‘>/i _______
P.0.Box 100 ‘

Bloomington, IN 47402

812-348-3420

of # 75

Petitioner's Name: /{ \Ff?f: 14«% §h>‘¢ o

Address: A0 55 <, lfgtﬁ M %\f—

#ﬁ?@ﬁ

City: .&Lﬂ 4943{//5’4724/ State: /. N Zip Code: ﬁZ ﬁ 5
Phone Number: ;j/,f 55&‘_4‘?”5):@“{ Address: //i’d/)ﬂ éﬂ/}@d [ égz’-ﬂiﬁ ff{/?i fﬁifxﬁﬂ

Property Owner’s Name: §?§2/ﬂ’£

Address:

City: State: Zip Code:

Pﬁone Number: Email Address:

Dccupants: ENP. M P R L& Wie. Ce ¢

The foilowing conditions must be found in each case in order for the Board to consider the request:
1. That the exception is consistent with the intent and purpose of the housing code and promotes

public health, safety and general welfare.

bl

affe_cted

2. That the value of the area about the property to which the exceptionis to apply will nat be adversely

Please circle the petition type that you are requesting:

A) An exiension of ime to complete repairs (Petition tyne TV)

‘A modification or exception to the Residential Rental Unit and Lodging Esiablishmeart
Inspection Program  (Petition type V)

{)— elief from an administrative decision (Petition {ype AA)

. D) Rescird a varance (Peftion iype RV)

REMINDER: A $20 filing fee must be submitted CFFICE USE ONLY
with this application before the property can be —
placed on the meeting agenda. Petiton Number J [‘/ - I{LA’ - 5 5

SEE REVERSE

{oLD Bossoess )




SUBJECT: INSPECTION OF 750 S. WALKER ST.

Please provide details regarding your request below; you may attach any exhibits or additional comments
as you deem necessary and pertinent to your request. Be specific as to what you are requesting, the
reason oy justification for your request, the amount of time needed to bring the property into compliance,
and any modifications and/or alterations you are suggesting.

Dear Lisa,

_Given that there was a misunderstanding about the meaning of BMC 16.02.020 and

Miechele McCoy 8 dutles in the congregatlon Tam resubmlttmg nly appllcatlon to correctly

original request Flrst of all item 31 in the packet for today s meetmg is 1ncorrect Nancy
Shaw is not involved it this petition in any way. She is not af owner of this property and
was never included in the petition. I would therefore ask that this item not be discussed
today and that staff reconsnder the petltlon in llght of the followmg

fact variance was granted to the Lutheran Church at the same meet:ng thls was ortgmally

cara 1or yee studenis w
meeting agenda a “Special Pioneer Minister”, and the only one in our congregation. We

have no pald ministers. She has taken a “vow of poverty” and pays no rent of any Kind. I
t no_cost. All of this is to support her ministry as I have done
throughout her more than twenty years of work locally She left her famlly behlnd and

community here Qulte a sacrlﬁce. The very charter of the HAND department is to regulate
{andlord tenant issues and to protect the public. HAND is not réquired t© Inspect every
residence and fees collected are assumed to be paid by landlords who are collecting rent.
Furthermore, BMC 16 does not deﬁne Mlmster or Parsonage Wlthm the worldw1de body

number aSSIgned in the Umted States. I malntam that the splrlt of the law should mclude
her and the spirit of the law should mclude her dwelling.

Sincerely,
Robert Shaw WM é %
Signature {required): Wiy e
Name (please print): /f{ﬁjgg/é_%, % //éfj%?’ ﬂDate: /%/f’/y@

You may attend the meeting. If you attend, please note that all petitioners presenting a matter to the Board
shall be limited to no more than five minutes to present their case and arguments. Additional time can be
granted if deemed appropriate by the Board. Please note that if your property is listed on the consent
agenda it is more likely than not that your property will not be individually discussed during the Board's
meeting.



